ISSN 03620344

=

; ‘

-

e
-

I ~ j

SRS |||“”|"‘
; LA
A U'Lﬁ'”

Il I

L . K (4 i
gzl i

g

e o

i

g ]
Wi
Sl
N7

YRR WA o LOSRY
": Wh 5"'
ot

T

S R0 N Lt ) E
N A, ':K‘ ] i ,‘? i
7 - d o B i ':'n g L T I-J-J*,‘l’ A
5 e s Ny W o SRR RS T BN S
3 L ledn R NS BNy IL_ iB 4?{ " ) \
1752 i

h 12 e M =
A TPARKEOUNTY .}
e{ | GENEALOGICALSOCIETY

“VANCOUVER WASHINGTON 4




TRATIL BREAKERS, published by Clark
County Genealogical Society, P.O.
Box- 27285 Washington
98668. ' Peggy Roberts, Editor.

Vancouver,

Board of Directors: Evelyn Maloney,
President; Nancy Stout, Vice Presi-
dent; Helen Beseda, Recording Secre-
tary; Carl Wastradowski, Treasurer;
Betty Meyers, Assistant Secretary/
Treasurer.

The Clark County Genealogical Soci-
ety is a service organization dedi-
cated to the collection, preserva-
tion and publication of the heritage
of Clark County. CCGS offers assi-
stance to genealogical researchers
and family historians.

MEMBERSHIP : Membership is open to
anyone interested in the collection
and preservation of family and re-
gional history. It includes a sub-
scription to the TRAIL BREAKERS, a
monthly newsletter, free check-out
priviledges at the CCGS Library.
Membership Chairman: Eunice Bless-
inger.

DUES: $10-.00 pexr year for an in-
dividual; $12.00 for two members of
the same household, receiving one
subscription to the TRAIL BREAKERS.
Dues are payable by June 30th. Dues
for new memberships after January 1
are $1.00 per month.

GENEALOGICAL SUPPLIES: Supplies are
stocked and may be purchased at the
CCGS Library. Some may be obtained
at the General Meetings.

MEETINGS: CCGS Meetings are held
on the fourth Wednesday of each
month, September through June; ex-
cept in November and December, they
are held on the third Wednesday, due
to the holidays.

MEETING TIMES: 10:00 A.M., Sep-
tember, November, December, Febru-
ary, March, May, June. T2 30 P oM
October, January, April. Each meet-—
ing is preceeded by one hour of be-
ginning instruction.

LIBRARY: The Clark County Genealog-
ical Society Library is located in
the lower level of Fort Vancouver
Historical Museum, 1511 Main Street,
Vancouver. It is open Tuesday thru
Saturday afternoons from 1:00 to
5:00 P.M. Librarian: Doris Wastra-
dowski.

The TRAIL BREAKERS is now published
quarterly — FALL (September), WINTER
(December), SPRING (March), SUMMER
(June) . Submit any material for
publication to the Editor: Peqggy
Roberts, P.0O. Box 2728, Vancouver,
WA 98668.

Neither the CCGS or editors of the
TRAIL BREAKERS accepts responsibil-
ity for errors of fact or judgement
in material submitted to the TRAIL
BREAKERS . If errors are brought to
our attention, we will try to cor-
rect them.




SUMMER 1985

TRAIL BREAKERS

. TABLE of CONTENTS

Letter from the President . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Clark County Civil War Veterans -

Census of 1890. .

Vancouver City Directory, 1890. . . . . . . . . . . .

1880 Census, Clark County, Washington . . . . . . . .

Bible Records -

Dates of Certain Wars, Campaigns, Expeditions, Events,

Book Reports. . .

Fisher Family Bible . . . . . . . .

Cottingham Family Bible . . . . . .

. e e o e o o e o e ® e e o o o .

Cemetery Records, Skamania County, Washington . . . .

Surname File. . .

Ancestor Charts

Queries . . . . .

IndexX « « « « + &

-

FOXrest . « - « « o « « o o o « &
Curtin. . . .
Malcom. . . « « ¢« o ¢ ¢ o o o o @
White . . . . « « .« « ¢ ¢ ¢ o . .
Kinder. . . « ¢« « ¢« ¢« o ¢ « ¢ o &

Southworth. . . . . . . . . . . .

"When a Society or a Civilization perishes,

One condition can always be found.
forgot where they came from".

They

(Carl Sandburg)

11

17

.17

19

20

24

30

34

34

35

36

37

38

40

42



2 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XI, No 4

LETTERS...

From the President . . .

This will be my final report to you as president of the Clark County Genealogical
Society. Let me express my appreciation to each one who has helped me fulfill this
responsibility.

Many have served faithfully on the Board of Directors and Executive Council with me.
This combined group consists of all elective officers, all appointive officers, and
all chairmen of Standing Committees. To each one of these dedicated people and to
each Special Committee chairman a very special heartfelt "Thank You".

I am pleased with the progress C.C.G.S. has made these four active vears. The
efforts of all the librarians have produced an outstanding genealogical library. The
printing committee and research chairmen have published quality Clark County early
record books. The editors of the "Newsletter"”, "Trail Breakers", and "Directory"
have kept our members up-dated on local and national genealogical information. Those
who have had the responsibility of other activities, including our genealogical
classes, community information booths/tables, workshops, seminars, bazaars, expos,
correspondence, membership, store inventories, newspaper collections, and others
which I might have omitted, are to be commended for their successful endeavors. To
all members who have supported the activities by their participation and contribu-
tions, it was YOU that made all our accomplishments possible.

Serving as President for four years has been an experience I shall always cherish.

My best wishes to the incoming officers and chairpersons. I know you will have the
support of the membership. Growth and good things lie ahead for C.C.G.S. It is an
organization dedicated to promoting genealogy and making local history available to
all, and to this it is a dedicated group.

Evelyn Maloney
President

From the Editor . . .

I'd like to take a moment and thank the Trail Breaker staff for their support this
year, with their contributions in the following areas: Barbie Baker, 1880 Census;

Jo Landers, Bible Records; Doris Wastradowski, Library Update; Frances Harris, Book
Reports; Delillah Knight, Surname File; Gloria Holverson, Ancestor Charts; Catherine
Ward, Queries. My thanks, too, to Evelyn Maloney for her contributions and support.
And our Trail Breakers would not be published without Kitty Oman, Rose Marie Harshman,
and their publications staff. Thanks to each member who has contributed articles.
Don't stop! Our success depends on you. We would like to see more ancestor charts
and queries submitted - have we seen yours yet in the Trail Breakers?

Peggy Roberts
Editor



SUMMER_1985

TRAIL BREAKERS

CLARK

Abbey, Charles W.
Ackerman, Charles G.
Addison, Thomas
Allen, Oliver
Anderson, Mathew M.
Anderson, Thomas W.
Asher, John
Baker, Daniel B.
Baker, George W.
Baker, Lafayette
Ball, Amos
Ballard, Deville P.
Barbeau, Joseph or
alias John Bowen
Bartlett, Ransom A. -
Batchelder, Edwin
Beach, Joy
Birkheimer, William E.
Blair, Frame W.
Blair, Jasper M.
Blair, Pinkney
Blaker, Charles
Boland, William
Bolton, Nelson F.
Bougher, Henry
Bowdre, Engless R.
Bowen, Joseph or
alias John Barbeau
Bowen, Ozro A.
Boyd, Thomas M.
Boyer, Jacob W.
Boyle, Solomon
Bozarth, John S.
Bradley, Idell W.
Bradley, Joel W.
Brewster, William H. or
alias John Williams
Bridgefarmer, David
Briggs, Clark N.
Briggs, Elmore
Broggan, Francis
Brown, ‘Archibold
Brown, John E.
Brown, William
Brownmica, George W.
Buckbee, John
Buford, Temple
Bunch, Samuel T.
Bundy, Edgar

COUNTY
CENSUS OF

CIVIL WAR

Bundy, Edgar
Burke, Daniel W.
Burton, William
Burwitz, Edw.
Bush, Frank
Busking, Henry W.
Butterfield, Frank M.
Cahill, William
Caldwell, James R.
Carolan, Thomas
Cawley, Patrick
Cessna, John R.
Childs, Charles T.
Childs, Mary - widow of
Bernard D. Gunty
Church, Almon G.
Clancy, Peter J.
Clark, Daniel R.
Clark, John
Cleary, Patrick L. -
Patrick Lynch
Cole, R. F.
Collings, Abram
Collins, Gillman
Conard, George W.
Conaway, Jerry
Condon, John
Cook, Alanzo R.
Cook, Seymore S.
Cook, Solon N.
Cowan, Richard T.
Cox, Hiram
Crane, Michael L.
Crawford, George W.
Creedy, James B.
Cresap, Robert V.
Croissant, Levi R.
Crank, George
Crouch, Hiram B.
Curtis, Jewett
Daly, William E.
David, Alex F.
Davis, Eli
Davis, Joseph C.
Davis, Luther
Davis, R. W.
Diedterich, Frederick
Margarette
Dietdrich, Isaac

1890

VETERANS

Compiled by Margaretta Zimmerman

Dietderich, Peter
Dimick, George W.
Dixon, Arthur
Doane, George S.
Dobbs, Ainsgair
Dole, Samuel E.
Donivan, Michael
Doody, William
Dopps, Eli E.
Dorman, Thomas
Downing, Cobert W.
Drecksler, John H.
Eaton, Spencer
Edeline, Edw
Edmunds, Albert
Ellis, John
Enbrkine, Joseph
Eves, Samuel W.
Evison, Jacob
Fishburn, Martin S.
Fisher, John
Fleming, Marshall J.
Foraker, Samuel
Forbes, Joseph H.
Foster, Edw. W.
Francis, John E.
Freeland, Louis
Friese, Lorenzo
Funk, Herman C.
Gaither, John K.
Gay, Joseph
Gentis, Charles
Geoghan, John D.
Gibbon, John
Gillehan, Gideon
Gillen, John
Goddard, John A.
Goldbeck, William
Golden, John J.
Goss, James T.
Gove, William E.
Gracy, John A.
Greggs, Stephen
Groat, Uriah D.
Gunning, William H.
Gunty, Bernard R.
Hadley, Sebastion G.
Haives, Gale

Hall, Thomas



4

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XI, No 4

Hall, William S.
Hanson, Samuel
Harper, William R.
Harris, Emery
Harris, Samuel
Hartney, James
Hass, Henry
Hastings, Louis
Hawk, John G.
Hayes, Albert
Healey, Patrick 2
Hedrick, Andrew J.
Hefty, Fredric
Heislop, Alexander
Helms, Andrew J.
Henry, Hass
Henslee, Murline C.
Hensly, James H.
Hess, William H.
Hicks, Allen
Hilbreth, Frank
Hogan, John
Holcomb, Asa
Homan, Charles A.
Homer, Gustavis
Hopkins, Frank
Hopkins, John
Howard, George O.
Howard, Henry
Hoyl, George W.
Hunter, William H.
Hutchinson, James
Jelenick, Frank
Jenkins, Charles
Jenkins, Hiram B.
Jenkins, Sardius D.
Johnson, Andrew
Johnson, Charles A.
Johnson, Oly F.
Johnston, Benjamin L.
Johnston, William C.
Jones, John W.
Joslyn, Andrew J.
Joy, James H.
Kelley, Edw
Kennedy, Dennis
Kenter; August
Keyser, John J.
Kies, Raynor
King, John E.
Kozer, Harrison E.
Landgraf, George A.
Lappin, Samuel
Lawton, Francis M.
Continued on page 23 .

Leary, Wilson T.
Ledman, Frank M.
Lee, James G. C.
Leisure, Henry C.
Lengel, George W.
Lewis, William H.
Libby, Frank
Lindblom, John I.
Livingston, John
Loveland, Charles
Lowe, James A. or H.
Lowe, Robert
Lydecker, Garrett J.
Lynch, Patrick or
alias Patrick L. Cleary
Lyons, Joshua S.
Madden, Thomas
Mahoney, William
Maitland, John W.
Manleyvest, August
Manly, John
Manson, John C.
Marian, Elias
Marsan, Charles C.
Masters, Phillip
Mather, Henry W.
Mattson, Charles W.
Mattson, Nels J.
Maxey, John W.
Maxley, John W.
Mayer, Frederick
McBride, Gabriel
McBride, James G.
McCafferty, James
McCarty, Edw.
McCavit, James
McCollum, John W.
McConihe, Samuel
McConnick, James
McCracken, John F.
McCrosky, Lemuel
McFarland, Peter C.
McGinley, John or
alias John E. King
McGinnis, James
Mc@oldrick, Arthur
McGowan, James
McHall, James
McIntosh, Samuel
McKinney, James M.
McLarey, Allen
McLavey, James
McLoon, James
McMartin, John

McQueen, James R.
Menly, John
Meyer, August
Miller, J. Low
Miller, William F.
Mills, Andrew J.
Mills, Jacob
Misenhimer, Joshua L.
Mobley, gohn W.
Mocumber, Wesby
Moe, Albert B.
Manson, John C.
Moody, Oscar
Moore, James
Moore, John A.
Morgan, Evan
Morrison, James
Morrison, Melinda widow of
James Walker
Mulhare, Patrick
Murphy, John
Nash, William H.
Neill, James M.
Nenkom, Conrad
Newkirk, James
Newsome, David F.
Nichols, Albert A.
Noll, George
Nooran, James
Nugent, John D.
Oakley, William T.
O'Connell, Michael
O'Hara, John
O'Leary, John
Parker, David R.
Paterson, James
Peebles, George W.
Peel, Elisha G.
Peel, William or alias
Wm. Pelberg
Pendleton, Francis M.
Pence, Henry J.
Perkins, Jerry
Pierce, Gurlan A.
Piper, Edgar W.
Pitcher, Spencer J.
Plup, John B.
Potter, Allen G.
Poulson, Jonathan L.
Powers, Samuel J.
Pratt, Isaac C.
Pritchard, James
Prutzman, Jacob D.
Rand, Thomas B.



SUMMER 1985 A TRAIL BREAKERS 5

The following was taken from R. L. Polk & Co.'s PORTLAND CITY DIRECTORY, ;
1890.

VANCOUVER CITY DIRECTORY
1890

Alphabetical List of Names

Fiebegar Frank, shoemkr 5th bet Main and B, res West D cor 17th.

Finch Lena, domestic Charles Homan.

First National Bank of Vancouver, Charles Brown Pres, David Wall V1ce Pres, E L Canby
Cash, Main bet 5th and 6th.

Fitzgerald Michael P, bricklayer, res H bet 8th and 9th.

Fitzgibbons David, foreman Price & Bird, bds 5th cor J.

Fitzgibbons John, lab, rms cor 5th and E. ‘

Flanigan John, propr Michigan Exchange Hotel Main bet Ferry and 2d.

Fleischer Gustav, tailor Main nr Ferry res same.

Fleming Marshal J, sheriff, res court house.

Fletcher Eli H, real estate Main opp 4th, rms same.

Fletcher, Mrs Mary M, bds West C cor 1l0th.

Fletcher Sarah A (wid Joseph M), res 4th bet Main and West B.

Florine Edward N, bricklayer, res East B cor 9th.

Florine Oliver N, res 5th cor H.

Flynn Michael, gardener Q M Dept U S A, bds Reserve.

Foraker Charles, livery 5th cor B, res same.

Fortier Joseph, lab, res East G, cor 18th.

France Harry J, painter, res cor 10th and H.

Francis John E, saloon 6th bet East B and Reserve, res Portland.

Franklin Luther P, sewing mach agt, res 9th bet G and H.

French John C, mason, res 5th bet H and I.

Fuhrer Bertha, domestic Capt H S Kilbourne.

Funk Herman C, clk A G office U S A, res 7th bet Main and East B.

Gardner Mrs E O, stenogr, rms 8 Wolf's block.

Garrett A J, clk Q M Dept U S A.

Garrison Peter, librarian W C T U Reading Room Main nr 4th, res 15th cor East C.

Garrison Wm L, teamster, bds 15th cor East C.

Gaskill Joseph, blksmith U S A, res n of Reserve.

Geoghegan Frank M, lawyer, res Reserve cor 10th.

Geoghegan's Hall, Main s e cor 7th.

Geoghegan John D, Justice of the Peace, Groceries, Flour and Feed 7th cor Main, res
7th bet East C and Reserve.

Geoghegan Nicholas, clk J D Geoghegan, res East B cor 1llth.

Geoghegan Oliver J, clk J D Geoghegan, res 8th cor D.

Geoghegan Oliver J jr, sawyer W J Ross, res 8th cor D. )

Gibbon Gen John, Brigadier General and Department Commander, res Military Reservation.

Gibbon John jr, clk Q M Dept U S A , bds Gen John Gibbon.

Gillahan Thomas S, farmer, res 10th cor E.

Gilliland, James O, foreman, res cor 5th and E.

Gilman, Charles M, plumber J J Healy, res 8th ‘cor Reserve

Ginder Wm, supervisor, res 8th cor J.

Ginty George, waiter Officers Club.

Glancy Mrs Catherine, cook St James College.

Glancy Roger, housekpr St James College.

Golden Eagle Saloon, John N Klein Propr 7th cor Reserve.

Good Jonathan W, carp, bds J McKee.

Goodwin Wm P, lst Lieut Co G l4th Inf U S A, A C S.



6 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XI, No 4

Gooley Richard D, lab, res 2d nr Main.

Goss James T, builder 10th cor West C, res same.

Gould Frederick J, yardman W J Ross, res 1 bet 8th and 9th.

Gove Mark A, mach, bds Vancouver House.

Gray Albert W, capt, res Main n e cor 8th.

Gray Charles L, Manager Michigan Lumber Co 4th cor G, res East B s w cor 10th.

Gray James T, Real Estate and Secretary Vancouver Transportation Co Portland Or, res
8th cor E.

Gray John M, mach W Wollenweber, rms P O Bldg.

Green Edwin M (Green & King), bds West F bet 10th and 1l1lth.

Green & King (Edwin M. Green, Wm G King), Attorneys at Law, Real Estate and Collec-
tions Wall's Blk Main n w cor 4th.

Greenawalt David C, res 15th cor Kauffman ave.

Gridley C Clinton, bkkpr Gridley & Whitney, res llth cor E.

Gridley & Whitney (Harvey H Gridley, Caroline N Whitney), Furniture and Agricultural
Implements 6th cor B.

Gridley Harvey H (Gridley & Whitney), res 1lth bet D and E.

Griff Julia (wid Louis), res 8th bet East B and C.

Griffin James, butcher Hough & McGoldrich, rms same.

Gruber Adam S, carp, bds l6th bet West B and C.

Gruber George S, carp McFarlane, Wells & Gray, res léth bet West B and C.

Gruber Lydia (wid Jacob), res 16th bet West B and C.

Guardian Fire Insurance Co of London, Elwell Bros Agts Main bet 5th and 6th.

Guinty George W, lab, bds East F cor 14th.

Gustin Lieut Joseph H, Regtl Q M, U S A.

Haack Ernest H, confectionery Main bet 6th and 7th, res 6th cor B.

Haines Arthur, clk, rms 6th bet C and D.

Hakl Joseph, carp McFarlane, Wells & Gray, res East F cor 15th.

Hale George D, clk C W Slocum, rms same.

Hall Charles, bartender Wm W Proebstel, bds Mich Exchange.

Hamilton Ezra P, carp, res 9th cor D.

Handy Joseph B, city marshal, res 4th cor West B.

Haney Charles E, deck hand, bds East G cor 17th

Haney Emery, lab, bds Eagle House.

Haney Frank, lab, bds East G cor 17th.

Haney Wm C, teamster, res East G cor 17th.

Hannaford Emily (wid Edwin R), dressmkr, res East C cor 15th.

Happy Jacob, carp res Main cor 7th.

Harper Pleasant H, res Vancouver Heights.

Harrell Mary (wid Calvin G), res 8th cor C.

Harrington Andrew J, lab, res B bet 5th and 6th.

Harrington Levina, dressmkr B bet 5th and 6th, res same.

Harris Herman, barber, bds East C opp 9th.

Harris Samuel, hay East C opp 9th, res same.

Harrison Oscar, policeman, res 15th bet East D and E.

Hartney James, painter, res 8th cor East B.

Hasson Patrick, capt Co B 14th Inft, U S A.

Hathaway Alpha B, farmer, bds 9th cor I.

Hathaway H Lewis, salesman Gridley & Whitney, res 11lth cor C.

Hathaway Isabell E (wid Jeremiah S), res 9th cor I.

Hathaway Marshall R, res H cor 9th.

Hatline Nellie, domestic Lieut F F Eastman.

Hauser George, cutter Blurock & Son, bds John Blurock.

Hayden Gay S B, brickmkr, res cor 5th and F.

Hayden Mary J (wid Gay), res cor 5th and F.



SUMMER 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS 7

Haynes Columbus, carp, res 1l6th nr Kauffman ave.

Haynes Thomas, engr DuBois Bros.

Healy Joseph J, stoves Main cor 7th, res 8th cor East C.

Héarn James A, O Dept U S A, res Reserve bet 9th and 10th.

Hebert Frank, clk Crawford, Marshall & Co, res 5th bet E and F.

Hebert Fred, trimmer W J Ross, rms 5th bet E and F.

Heitman Henry, carp Q M Dept U S A, res East C cor 10th. .

Hennrikson Gustavus A, nurseryman A Cook & Son, res 17th cor West F.

Henrichsen E Christina, bds 16th cor Main.

Henrichsen Hannah E, music teacher, bds 16th cor Main.

Henrichsen Jens J, cabtmkr, res 16th cor Main.

Henrichsen Nels H, bricklayer, res 16th cor Main.

Henrichsen Tobey L, bds 16th cor Main.

Henslee Bedford A, clk, bds 1lth cor West F.

Henslee Edward F, painter, bds 1llth cor West F.

Henslee Charles N, farmer, bds llth cor West F.

Henslee Murlin C, real estate, res llth cor West F.

Hershel Wm L, lab, res East C bet 6th and 7th.

Hess August, baker Mayer & Petros, bds same.

Hickey Robert M, clk A G office U S A, bds 7th nr Main.

Hickey Thomas, planer W J Ross, res 5th bet G and H.

Hidden Arthur W, fruit grower, res Railroad nr Main.

Hidden E Trenholm, student, bds Main bet 8th and 9th.

Hidden Jackson, fruit grower, res Main bet 8th and 9th.

Hidden Lowell M, brick mnfr Main bet 14th and 15th, res 13th cor Main.

Hidden Maurice J, pressman Vancbuver Register, bds Main bet 8th and 9th.

Hidden Oliver M, architect Main cor 3d, res Railroad nr Main.

Hidden W Foster, student, bds 13th cor Main.

Hiddleson Wm P, city assessor, res 16th 2 e of Kauffman ave.

Hitchcock Bros (Edwin F and George C), Real Estate and Insurance Agts Main n w cor 3d.

Hitchcock Edwin F (Hitchcock Bros), bds 12th cor West I.

Hitchcock George C (Hitchcock Bros), bds 12th cor West I.

Hixon Edward F, Physician and Surgeon Office Wolfs Blk, res 7th cor East B.

Hoffmann Frank A, bds East B cor 19th.

Hoffmann Gertrude, bds East B cor 19th.

Hoffmann Mrs Mary B, res East B cor 19th.

Hofsteater Orlando M, Photographer Main bet 5th and 6th, res same.

Hogan John, teamster, res H cor 9th.

Hollaway David W, farmer, res West C cor 1l6th.

Holmes Alfred, painter, res East D cor 15th.

Homan Charles D, civil engr A G Office U S A, res 4th bet D and E.

Hopkins Elizabeth, domestic Lieut F F Eastman.

Hosack Archibald, res East C cor 1llth.

Hosack Frank A, clk Q M Dept U S A.

Hosack Wm H, chief clk Q M Dept U S A.

Hoske Joseph C, harnessmkr, bds Michigan Exchange. .

Hough Patrick (Hough & McGoldrich), teacher St James College, res 12th cor East C.

Hough & McGoldrich (Patrick Hough, Arthur McGoldrich), meat market Main bet 4th and
5th. . : -

House of Providence, conducted by the Sisters of Charity, 10th bet East C and Reserve.

Howaldt Mrs Carrie, bds West C cor 17th.

Howard Charles, bartender J E Francis, bds 6th nr East B.

Howard Thomas, lab Mayer & Petros, rms same. i '

Hubbard Frederick, foreman mach shops V K & Y R R, bds 5th cor H.

Huckins Elizabeth, domestic 12th cor East D.



8 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XTI, No 4

Hudson Edward A, Searg U S A, res 10th bet East C and Reserve.
Hueston Frank, sawyer, bds 10th cor D.

Hueston John, sawyer, bds 10th cor D.

Hull Robert A, hostler Charles Foraker, res nr Mill.

Hunt Charles L, stenogr A G office U S A, res Main bet 6th and 7th.
Huth Anton (A Young & Co), res Tacoma, Wash.

Huth Gertrude (wid Philip), res 5th bet Main and B.

Huth John, saloon 7th cor East B, res F cor 6th.

Hutscheck Charles, blksmith Q M Dept U S A.

Hylan James, lab, res 10th cor West K.

Ingalls Capt Charles H, asst Q M U A,
S

S
Ish Richard, teamster Q M Dept U A,
Jaggey Henry, clk John Jaggy, bds same.

Jaggy John, general store Main bet 1lst and Bateman, res same.

Jaggy John J, capt Albina No 2 Vancouver ferry, res West B cor 24.

Jaggy Maggie, bkkpr John Jaggy, bds same.

James Frank, carp, bds 16th nr Kauffman ave.

Johnson Charles, lab, bds 10th bet West D and E.

Johnson Charles A, 1lst Lieut Co F 14th Infantry, U S A.

Johnson Charles S (Johnson & Co), res Main nr 4th.

Johnson Frank H (Johnson & Co), rms Main nr 4th.

Johnson George F, sawyer bds Kauffman ave cor 1l4th.

Johnson John, soldier, res 10th bet West D and E.

Johnson John, teamster, bds Michigan Exchange.

Johnson John, weaver, res 1l5th nr Kauffman ave.

Johnson Joseph K, lab, bds Kauffman ave cor 14th.

Johnson Ole, lab, bds 10th cor D.

Johnson Ole F, res Kauffman ave cor l4th.

Johnson Wm, lab, bds Vancouver House.

Johnson Wm H (Johnson & Landon), res 4th bet B and C.

Johnson Wm F, student, bds 9th cor D.

Johnson & Co (Charles S and Frank H Johnson), jewelers Main nr 4th.

Johnson & Landon (Wm H Johnson, Charles C Landon), Real Estate and Insurance Main bet
3d and 4th.

Jones Harry, waiter Esmond Hotel, bds same.

Jones J Frank, lab, res Railroad add nr 15th.

Jones Wm K, 2d Lieut Co K 1l4th Infantry, U S A.

Jordan Albert G, carp McFarlane, Wells & Gray, res 16th cor Main.

Jordan Josiah R, traveling agt, res Markle ave cor 16th, Bridley's add.

Joslyn Rev Andrew J, res 8th cor West B.

Junger Rt Rev Aegidius, Bishop of Nesqually Diocese, res 12th bet West B and C.

Kaiser Judith, dressmkr, bds Simon Kaiser.

Kaiser Leah, dressmkr, bds Simon Kaiser.

Kaiser -Martha, bds Simon ‘Kaiser.'

Kaiser Simon, res 8th cor West D.

Kamm Charles T, master std"Undine, res Portland.

Katterich George, waiter Mayer & Petros, bds same.

Katterich Wm, waiter Mayer & Petros, bds same.

Kauffman Percival C, pres Board of Trade and vice pres Commercial Bank, res West F
bet 8th and 9th. ,

Kearn Eugene printer Register, res east of reservation.

Kemp John F, bartender, res 6th cor Reserve.



SUMMER 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS

Kennedy Dennis, gardener Q M Dept, U S A, res F cor 1llth.
Kennedy Katie M A, domestic Maj; W E Walters.

Kenney Patrick, lab U S A, res West D cor 1l6th.

Kennington James, res 7th cor F.

Kiggins Elmer, lab McFarlane, Wells & Gray.

Kilbourne Capt Henry S, assistant surgeon U S A.

Kimball Wm A, 24 Lieut. Co G 14th Infantry U S A.

King Wm G (Green & King), res West E bet 10th and 1llth.

Kinney Wm, carp, res l1llth cor E.

Kirsch Anna (wid Peter), res East D cor 18th. .
Klein John N, Propr Golden Eagle Saloon 7th cor Reserve, res same.
Knapp Theodore, butcher Alfred Stephenson, bds 7th bet E and F.
Knight Chatfield, carp, res l1llth cor D.

Knights of Pythias Hall, Main cor 6th.

Knowles Charles W, bkpr C W Slocum, rms 6th bet C and D.

Kozer Harrison E, tinner G H Daniels, rms 8th bet I and J.

Lafferty Isaac N, County School supt, bds 8th bet B and C.

Lake Wm, lab, bds West E cor 10th.

Lalley Mary M, domestic Capt P Hasson.

Lampers James, lab, bds Main cor 16th.

Lancaster Columbia, res 5th bet D and E.

Landon Charles C (Johnson & Landon), res 1l6th s w cor Markle ave.
Lane Daniel, hostler, bds Michigan Exchange.

Lapham Stanton C, fireman V K & Y R R, res 9th cor West D.

Larney Daniel, waiter Officer's Club.

Larney James, paiﬁter, bds 8th cor G.

Larney Patrick, lab, res 8th cor G.

Larson Andrew, farmer, res West C cor léth.

Lauterbach John, lab, res West C cor 1lé6th.

Laver Charles W (Laver and Smiley), res Milk Lane.

Laver & Smiley (Charles W Laver, Walter Smiley) flour and feed mill Main nr river.
Lavoy Alice, domestic Maj G J Lydecker.

Lawrence Hyal, janitor Vancouver public school.

Leach Lucius H, principal, public school, bds Miss M A Aldridge.
Leake Charles, lab, bds 9th cor D.

Leathers John, lab, bds E bet 1llth and 12th.

Le Blanc Rev Anthony, prefect of discipline St James College, res same.
Ledman Frank M, hostler J B Smith, res East B bet 5th and 6th.
Lee Charles, architect Q M Dept U S A, bds 1llth bet D and E.

Lee Henry L, clk, res l4th cor Main.

Lee Maj J G C, Chief Quartermaster U S A.

Lee Mary A (wid Charles), res 6th cor East C.

Lee Wing, laundry Main nr 24.

Lennon Mary, domestic Maj T Ward.

Lennox John R, plasterer, res East B cor l6th.

Lesten Amelia, domestic Lieut W K Jones.

Lester Fred, carp, rms 6th cor F.

Leverich Benjamin N, wheelwright Q M Dept U S A, res 12th bet B and C.
Lewis James R, res Main cor 18th.

Lewis River Stage Line, Joseph Woodin propr.

Lindstrom Julia, domestic 9th cor E.

Little Rose (wid Horace), res 15th cor Kauffman ave.

Lloyd Wm L, lab, bds Vancouver House.

Long John J, lab, res 13th bet West H and I.



10 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XI, No 4

Lovering Leonard A, lst Lieut 4th Inf U S A.

Lowe Joseph P, Watchmkr and Jeweler Main bet 5th and 6th, res same.
Lucia Mills, Price & Bird lessees water front west end of S5th.
Luithle John F, res East E cor 17th.

Luithle Karl C, clk, bds East E cor 17th.

Luithle Kate, domestic Gen Gibbon.

Lunsford D E, messenger A G office U S A, res Reserve.
Lydecker Major Garrett J, chief engineer U S A.

Lynch Ellen, teacher public school, bds L W DuBois.

Lynch Lizzie, teacher public school, bds L W DuBois.

Lyons John D, tinner J J Healy, bds 7th cor East B.

Lyons Lawrence, res 7th cor East B.

McCann Dudley, boarding 9th cor D.

McCann Minnie A, dressmkr, bds 9th cor D.

McCann Wm H, lab, bds 9th cor D.

McCarty Amelia E, bds West E cor 10th.

McCarty Edward, lab, res West E cor 10th.

McCaskey Wm T, electrician, bds 7th cor G.

McCavett Abbie E, student, bds Main cor 9th.

McCavett James C, blacksmith 5th bet East B and Reserve, res Main cor 9th.

McCavett John W, student, bds Main cor 9th.

McClary Robert, teamster W W Proebstel, bds: Vancouver House.

McClernand Edward J, lst Lieut 24 Cavalry U S A.

McConihe Samuel, Capt Co H 14th Inf U S A.

McConnell George T, res w end 6th.

McCormick James A, land inspector, bds Esmond Hotel.

McCracken Cary, driver Sohns & Schuele, rms 5th cor F.

McCracken Ella, rms 5th cor F.

McDonald Augustine, molder, res Kauffman ave nr 15th.

McDonald Columbus, bartender, bds Michigan Exchange.

McEnery Charles, nurseryman A Cook & Son, res 1l6th cor West C.

McFarlane Charles, Sec Michigan Lumber Co, res 7th and F.

McFarlane, Gray & Co (W B Wells, C L Gray, B C McFarlane), Office cor 4th and West G.

McFarlane, Wells & Gray (Peter C McFarlane, Willard B Wells, Charles L Gray), Loggers
cor 4th and West G.

McGillivray Napoleon, res 6th cor I.

McGillvery Edward, bartender, rms Main cor Sth.

McGillvery Samuel, lab, res 8th cor G.

McGinnis James, watchman Q M Dept U S A, res Reserve.

McGinnis John, teamster Q M Dept U S A.

McGoldrich Arthur (Hough & McGoldrich), res Main bet 4th and Sth.

McGovern James, prof primary dept St James College, res same.

McGowan Peter, watchman, res 24 cor West B.

McGurn John, coppersmith, res East B cor 12th.

McHale James, grocer Main bet 7th and 8th, res same.

McKee George, farmer, bds J McKee.

McKee Joseph, driver, res Kauffman ave cor 18th.

McKim Wm, furniture Main cor 8th, res same.

McKinzey Robert, lab Mich Lumber Co, bds Vancouver House.

McLaughlin J M, prof intermediate dept St James College, res same.

McLean Laughlin, bartender J C Westhoff, rms Main n w cor 5th.

"To be continued . . « . . .« .« . . .



SUMMER 1985

TRAIL BREAKERS

11

347 385

348 386

349 387

350 388

351 389

352 390
353 3N

354 392

RATHBIM Hannah L.
Nicholas
Jacob
John
Charles
Harriet
Eva L.

MC ANDREW Alexander

Amanda
Louisa
Catharine
Susan
Alice
Emma
Henry
Stephen
Addie
BONGE Augustus
Harriet
Lena
Mattie
Joseph
Charles
FENDER Joseph
Edward
ROUNDS John C.
Mary E.
Bertram N.
John A.
Elizabeth
ROUNDS Mary C.
Alfred L.
Wm. Arthur
Clara G.
Ruth E.

HUTCHINSON Robt.
. PEARSON James .

Jessie
John G.
Mary A.
James B.
Christina
Ada M.L.
Edwin L.
FRENCH Levi

fegiclie Be e Be Befio ReBcdic Ro Rogic S R Regc i Rodic SicSic e S B B Be S B Sc I R RO RO R R e S B e Jic JicJicd

F 45
21 Son
19 Son
11 Son
18 Son
17 Dau
1 Dau
43
41 Wife
21 Dau
19 Dau
16 Dau
15 Dau
13 Dau
10 Son
- 7 Son
4/12 Dau
49
37 Wife
7 Dau
4 Dau
2 Son
7/12 Son
12 Son
7 Son
33
29 Wife
9 Son
7 Son
10/12 Dau
64
25 Son
23 Son
18 Dau
28 Dau
36
42
38 Wife
14 Son’
11 Dau
7 Son
5 Dau
3 Dau
8/12 Son
55

1880 CENSUS, CLARK COUNTY

WASHINGTON TERRITORY

Farmer

Helps on farm
Helps on farm
Helps on farm
Helps on farm

County Surveyor
Keeping house

Farmer

Owns & runs Sawmill

Keeping house

Keeping house
Farmer
Fisherman

Teacher
Fisherman
Farmer
Keeping house

Farmer

VA
IA
IA
WA
IA
IA
WA .
Scot
PA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
Pru
PA

NE
WA
IL
IL
NY
OR
OR
OR
WA
PA
PA

PA
PA
Scot
Scot
Scot
Scot
Scot
OR .
WA
WA
OH

VA VA

PA VA
PA VA
PA VA
PA VA
PA VA
PA VA
Scot Scot
PA PA
Scot PA
Scot PA
Scot PA
Scot PA.
Scot PA
Scot PA
Scot PA
Scot PA
Pru Pru
PA PA
Pru PA
Pru PA
Pru PA
Pru PA
PA
PA
NY PA
PA VA
NY OR
NY OR
NY OR
NY NY
NY PA
NY PA
NY PA
NY PA
PA PA
Scot Scot
Scot Scot
Scot Scot
Scot Scot
Scot Scot
Scot Scot
Scot Scot
Scot Scot
ME ME



12

TPAIL BREAKERS

Vol XI, No 4

355 393

356 394
357 395

358 396

359 397

360 398
361 399
362 400
363 401

364 402

365 403

366 404

367 405

368 406 .

369 407

HOGAN Michael
Bridget
LYONS Edward
FRAZEY George M.
Endora
PUTNEY Revina
Lydia
Edwin
CRABB Stephen
Margaret
Francis M.
Lucey
William
John
Anna
Jane
THOMAS John
Annie
David W.
Arthur E.
PLUMMER William
SMITH Lawrence
MAY John
ROACH William
O'DONNELL Patrick
Mary
James
Cornelius
WELCH Thomas
MC GUIRE Patrick
KINNEY James
MEEKER Lindley
Mary
Ora
BRAZEE Albert
WALDEN Mary
DIMICK Carlos
Elizabeth
John
William
Clara M.
SPENCER David M.
Harriet S.
" Dora L.
INGRAM Joseph

HITCHCOCK Wm. H. -

Almira
Cora
Mollie
James C.
Emily
PIPER John
Augusta S.
William H.

o\
o

0 Sis

k

2 Wife

NWWW =
s

7 Wife
2 Son
42
28 Wife
16 Son
7 Dau
5 Son
3 Son
1 Dau
76 Mo
36
27 Wife
3 Son
1 Son

N
o~
g
c+

PP 0N = =S 3w
v w w9 olw
nns=
o O B
=B =
()

-

0 Wife
4 Gr-Dau

- £
[0 ]
&
Ix]
[=7)

10 Ward

52 Wife
23 Son
15 Son
11 Dau
56
45 Wife
9 Dau
17 Son
27
21 Wife
2 Dau
2/12 Dau
57 Fa
55 Mo
52
54 Wife
21 Son

Z'ﬁ:Z'ﬁ:Z'ﬁ'ﬁ'ﬁZE:Z'ﬁ'ﬁ:Z’ﬁ:Z!Z'ﬁlg'ﬁiz'ﬁ‘ﬁ!Z:Z:Z!213:3'?:Z:Z!Z:Z:Z!Z:Z'ﬁ!g'ﬁ'ﬁ1223'ﬁ!Z'ﬁ:353’ﬁ:3'ﬁ2222'ﬁ:Z

Farmer
Keeping house
Farmer
Keeping house

Farmer
Keeping house
Helps on farm

Farmer
Keeping house

Farm laborer
Farmer

Janitor Catholic Cturch

Farmer
Farmer
Keeping house
Helps on farm
Helps on farm
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Keeping house

Helps on farm

Cabinet Maker
Keeping house
Farmer

Works in Saw Mill

Farmer & Postmaster
Keeping house

Farmer
Keeping house

Farmer

Keeping house
General Merchant
Keeping house
Helps on farm

Ire
Ire
OR
PA

IA
IN
IL
IL
MO
MO
WA
WA
PA
Eng
Ire
CA
WA
Can
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
CA
OR
Ire
Ire
Ire
OH

OR
WA
KY
VT
PA
IA
IA
DakT
NY
IL
KS
KS

WA
WA
oH

Pru
Han
OR

Ire
Ire
Ire
PA
VT
NY
PA
NY
OH
IL
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
MD
Eng
Ire
Eng
Eng
Eng
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
NJ
Ger

MO

CT

VT
VT
VT

IL
NY
IN
OH
CT
IL
IL
CT

Pru
Han
Pru

Ire
Ire
Ire
PA
PA
NY
PA
NY
PA
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
VA
Eng
Ire
Ire
Ire

Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
NJ

Ger

MO

CT

PA
PA
PA

SC
IL
IL
NY
NY
NY
NY
CT

Pru
Han

Han



SUMMER 1985

TRAIL BREAKERS

13

370 408

37 409

372 410
373 411

374 412

375 413

376 414

377 415

378 416

Ellen L.
Laura A.
Martha L.
Clara A.
HALL Thomas A.
WILMOT John F.
Samantha
John T.
ANDERSON John
Ellen
Mary
. Thomas
MC NEIL Archibald
HITCHCOCK George C.
Emma '
LINDSEY John B.
Mary E.
Jane
Harvey
Levi
William
Rachel
Sarah
Alexander G.
RISBURG William
Mary A.
Henry
Charles
HOMES Gustavus
Annie
John
SCHUCK

e ie e gicqic s e Sic e e licfic Sic G B e i B dicdic s B R S A o i S I G R

19 Dau
13 Dau
9 Dau
4 Dau

56 Boarder

70

51 Wife
16 Son

35

27 Wife
2 Dau
2/12 Son
14

26

23 Qidw
59

38 Wife
16 Dau
13 Son
11 Son
8 Son
5 Dau
3 Dau
1 Son

40 Wife
Son
Son

1%
2
30
19 Wife
1 Son
40

Carpenter
Farmer

Helps on farm
Farmer -
Keeping house

Farm laborer
Farmer
Keeping house
Farmer
Keeping house

Farmer
Keeping house

Fisherman
Keeping house

Common laborer

COMPANY F 21ST INFANTRY

MENHENNET Wm H.
WENDLING Herman
SHOFFNER WIlliam
WOODWARD Chas. H.

_RESSINGER Ferdinand

BERG Anton
BOVAN John
COTTRELL Robert
CRONK George
GALLAHER Joseph

KANE James

KELLY John
LAVERTY Robert
LUIS Samuel

MC DONALD James
MC CONET William
NOLAN John T.
O'NEIL Timothy
O'TOOLE Andrew

e qic JicJic Jic Jic Jic Jic Jic JicJicic S i c S

Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier

OR
WA
WA
WA
MI

MO
WA
Scoet
Scot
OR
WA
Scot
IL
IA
OH
IA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
Prus
IL
IL
WA
IL
IL
WA
Ger

Eng

IN
IL
PA
Prus
Ire

Ire
Ire
Ire

Ire
RI
PA
Ire

Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus

TN -
Scot
Scot
Scot
Scot
Scot
OH

IN

OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus

IL

IL
IL

Eng

NS¢
TN
Ger
Prus
Ire
Ire
NY
Eng
Ire
Ire:
Ire

Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire

Han
Han
Han
Han

MO

Scot
Scot
Scot
Scot
Scot

IN

IA
IA
IA
IA
IA
IA
IA
Prus

IL
IL
IL

Eng
NY
IN
KY
PA
Prus
Ire
Ire
NY
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
NY
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
MD



14 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XI, No 4

PARKER Mathew E. M 34 Private Soldier IA MA CT
PFISTER John M 24 Private Soldier NY = Bav Bav
QUITSCHENBACH Gottfried M 23 Private Soldier NY Prus Prus
REES John M 24 Private Soldier PA PA PA
ROACH William M 25 Private Soldier Ire Ire Ire
ROURKE Thomas M 35 Private Soldier Ire 1Ire Ire
SHANNON John M 33 Private Soldier Ire Ire Ire
SMITH William G. M 26 Private Soldier Wl Prus Prus
SULLIVAN Edward T. M 29 Private Soldier Eng Ire Ire
WATSON John H. -M 23 Private Soldier DE DE DE
WILD Adolph M 23 Private Soldier Bad Bad Bad
WILLIAS John M 24 Private Soldier Eng Eng Scot
WOOD John M 27 Private Soldier Scot Scot Scot
379 417 DUNCAN Joseph W. M 27 1st Lieut. Soldier TX IL D.C.
Kate A. F 21 Wife Keeping house PA PA PA
Irene F 7/12 Dan WA X PA

End of Enumeration of the City of Vancouver.

Enumeration District Three, Clark County, W.T.

380 418 STEFFEN Michael M 44 Common laborer Als Als Als
Elizabeth F 48 Wife Keeping house Lor Lor VLor
Elizabeth F 11 Dau WA Als Lor
Joseph M. 8 Son WA Als Lor
Mary F 6 Dau WA Als Lor
Louisa F 6 Dau WA Als Lor
Frank M 2 Son WA Als Lor
381 419 ALFORD Mary F 23 Keeping house MA Ire Ire
Edith A. F 2/12 Dau WA NY MA
382 420 MC IRVIN Samuel M 37 Wood chopper PA
Louisa F 24 Wife Keeping tent OH
Mary A. F 7 Dau WA PA OH
Melissa E. F 5 Dau WA PA OH
Brutus L. M 3 Son WA PA OH
Florence F 1 Dau WA PA OH
383 421 PIERCE Franklin M 23 Wood chopper MI PA MI
Reuben M 17 Bro Wood chopper KS PA MI
JOHNSON Jacob M 20 Partner Wood chopper MO
WILSON Ed. M 35 Partner Wood chopper VA VA va
384 422 BROWN Alexander M 40 Owns & runs Sawmill IA OH LA
Sarah M. F 31 Wife Keeping house OR MO
William H. M 10 Son OR Ia OR
George W. M 8 Son OR IA CR
Benjn. F. M 5 Son OR IA OR
. Annie F 2 Dau WA IA CR
WEAVER Ira M 56 Boarder Wood chopper NC NC NC
COLLINS Edward W. M 19 Servant Teamster WI PA Can
385 423 DILLON Mark M 50 Farmer Ire Ire Ire
Catharine F 46 Wife ~ Keeping house Ire Ire Ire
John M 12 Son Helps on farm WA Ire Ire
Catharine F 10 Dau ] WA Ire Ire
Nora F 8 Dau WA Ire Ire
Mark Jr. M 6 Son : WA Ire Ire
Morris M 3 Son WA Ire Ire
SMITH Charles M 1/12 Ward OR Can OR



SUMMER 1985

TRAIL BREAKERS

15

386 425 LOVELACE Larkin

387 426

388 427
389 428

390 429

391 430

392 431

393 432

394 433

395 434

Lena J.
James W.
BYRNE Hugh

Catharine M.

Maria

John
CURTIN John

Mary E.

Hannorah F.
EVERSOLE William

PANGBURN Maria
Mary
BAKER Morris

Matilda A.

Agnes A.
Isabel F.
Arthur W.
Bertha O.
Edwin M.
Claude M.
Frank S.
James R.
Annie

A. William O.

BLUROCK John
Margaret
Edward
Belle
George
Charles
William
Margaret
Jane

SETONS John

RYAN William

Margaret A.

Margaret
LIVER Richard
SHAW Benjn. F.

Cynthia

Benjn. F.
NYE May

Jessie
SHAW William

PROEBSTEL Andrew

Minnie

STATLER William C.

Annie
George W.
Winnie
PONDER John
Jane
Joel W.

Richard T.

Seraphine

EHEXHEHERRRRHEHRRYNRRRNEAR R AR R R R R R R

M 22
F 17 Wife
M 9/12 San
M 52
F 50 Wife
20 Dau
17 Son
24
22 Wife
8/12 Dan
62
10
6
54
45 Wife
23 Dau
18 Dau
20 Son
15 Dau
12 Son
9 Son
6 Son
5 Son

48
.6 Wife
24 Son
17 Dau
15 Son
13 Son
11 Son
8 Dau
6 Dau

28

22 Wife
7/12 Dan

31

55

45 Wife
6 Son
19 Dau
16 Dau
4 Son

21 Dau
45
F 30 Wife
M 11 Son
F 1/12 Dau
M 28

F 28 Wife
M 7 Son
M 4 Son
F 1 Dau

18 Dau-i-1
.1 GrSon

35 Servant

26 Son~i-1

Farm laborer
Keeping house

Farmer
Keeping house

Helps on farm
Farmer
Keeping house
Farmer

Armorer
Dress Maker

Keeping house -

Butcher

Helps on farm

Farmer
Keeping house
Farmer

Helps on farm
Helps on farm
Helps on. farm

Farm laborer
Farmer
Keeping house

Farmer
Farmer
Keeping ‘house

Spring bed Mamufaturer

Keeping house

Wood chopper
Keeping house

MO
OR
WA
Ire
Ire
WA
WA
CA
WA .
WA

WA
WA

OH
WA
OR
OR
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
Sax
Prus
PA
PA
PA
PA
TN
MO
MO
Can
WA
CA
WA
Swtz
MO
MO
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
MO
TN
CA
WA

NC

KY
KY

MO
IN
MO
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire

sEEEzey

SSSsSsSS

MO
OR
Ire
Ire
Ire

Ire ..

Ire
Ire
Ire
SC

PA
PA
CH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
Ire
WA
Sax
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus

MO -
Ire
CA

Swtz

Ger



16 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XI, No 4
396 435 EATON John R. M 37 Wood chopper 1L
Matilda H. F 24 Wife Keeping house MO TN TN
Nancy B. F 6 Dau WA IL MO
Herbert S. M 4 Son WA IL MO
Charles R. M 2 Son WA IL MO
Jessie T. M 6/12 Son WA IL MO
DAVIS John M 35 Boarder OH OH OH
397 436 MC CARTY John M 40 Farmer Ire 1Ire Ire
Cecelia F 42 Wife Keeping house Ire Ire Ire
Charles M 17 Son Helps on farm PA Ire Ire
David M 16 Son Helps on farm PA Ire Ire
Michael J. M 10 Son WA Ire Ire
Hannah F 7 Dau WA Ire Ire
Bridget F 7 Dau WA Ire Ire
Mary F 5 Dau WA Ire Ire
398 437 MC CAFFERTY Anna F 41 Keeping house IN KY NC
James T. . M 21 Son Farmer MO IN IN
William G. F. M 19 Son Helps on farm MO IN IN
Samuel O. M 15 Son Helps on farm MO IN IN
Everett N. M 12 Son Helps on farm MO IN IN
Charles E. M 6 Son MO IN IN
Emo M. F J Dau WA IN IN
399 438 NOLAN John M 40 Farmer Ire 1Ire Ire
Mary A. F 31 Wife Keeping house NJ NJ Ire
Mary J. F.13 Dau CA Ire NJ
Margaret F 11 Dau CA Ire NJ
Catharine F 10 Dau WA Ire NJ
Bridget F 8 Dau WA Ire NJ
Martin M 6 Son WA Ire NJ
John M 4 Son WA Ire NJ
Sarah M 2 Dau WA Ire NJ
Ellen F 1 Dau WA Ire NJ
400 439 HOFF. Jacob M 69 Farmer OH VA
Mary F 71 Wife Keeping house OH PA PA
Jacob Jr. M 26 Son IN OH OH
401 440 PELTON Wm. P. M 42 Farmer NY NY NY
Sarah A. F 35 Wife Keeping house KY VT VT
Caroline A. F 15 Dau OR NY KY
Frank M 13 Son Helps on farm OR NY KY
James M 12 Son Helps on farm OR NY KY
Frederic M 10 Son OR NY KY
Jessie M 5 Son OR NY KY
Anna F 1 Dau WA NY KY
402 441 SMITH John W. M 52 » Farmer OH VA
Elizabeth F 33 Wife Keeping house Eng Eng Eng
Laura F 13 Dau CA OH Eng
Annie - F 9 Dau CA OH Eng
John P. M 7 Son CA OH Eng
Louisa F 6 Dau OR OH Eng
Charles M 8/12 Son WA OH Eng
403 442 MC KINNEY M 40 Farmer MO
TUCK Jerry M 31 Servant MO
John H. M 10 Son to Serv. OR MO OR
404 443 MARTIN Henry M 49 NY NY NY



SUMMER 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS

BiBLE RECORDS

- FISHER Bible Continued; .
Children of Roy James and Betty White

William Lee (adopted),,born 5 May 1957
Roy James Jr., born 30 Nov 1959 . -
Carla Ann, born 27 Nov 1962

Judith Pauline, born 4 Sept 1964

Children of John Duane and Cece]fa Anﬁ LaFromboise
Michael Duane, born 24 Aug 1958A |
Mark Charles, born 8 March 1960
Matthew Alan, born 1 July 1961
Lisa Ann, born 27 Oct 1964
Laura Jeanne, born 2 Nov 1966
DEATHS

Patricia Della Rector, died 21 July 1934

THE COTTINGHAM FAMILY BIBLE

The HOLY BIBLE, containing the 01d and New Testaments, translated out
of the original tongues, and with the former translations diligently compared
and revised, with, Canne's Marginal Notes and References. to which was added
An Index; An Alphabetical Table of all the names in the old and new Testa-
ments, with their significations; table of Scripture weights and measures,
and coins, etc. Stereotyped by White, New York./ Philadelphia:/ Published
and sold by Kimber and Sharpless, at their book store, # 2 South 4th Street.
1826. Original owner - Alfred Cottingham, present owner - Mrs. Thomas F.
Cottingham of Seaford, Del. Copied by Mrs. Albin P. Shaw of Wilmington, Del.

MARRIAGES
Alfred Cottingham, the son of Jonathan and Ann Cottfngham, was married to
Lavinia A Fooks, the daughter of Thomas and Sarah Fooks by Rev. William Mor-
gan on the 6th day of February in year of our Lord.1833.
Henry Cottingham and Sarah B. Bacon were married April 26, 1864.
Thomas E. Cottingham and Eliza Van Burkalow were married on April 30, 1863.
John E. Barbee,and Adda Cottingham were married August 5, 1863.
Henry W. Baker and Sarah E. Cottingham were married Feb. 1812.

George W. Sewell and Mary F. Cottingham weré marfiedzdan.?l?,'1872.



18

TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XI, No 4

BIRTHS

Alfred Cottingham, the son of Jonathan and Ann Cottingham, was born on the
4th day of October 1808.

Levenia Cottingham, the daughter of Themas and Sarah Fooks, was born the 11th
day of Feburary 1812. o

Henry Washington Cottingham, the son of Alfred and Levenia Cottingham, was
born the 28th day of December in the year of our Lord 1833.

Thomas Edward Cottingham, the son of Alfred and Leveina Cottingham, was born
on the 16th day of September in the year 6f our Lord 1833.

Benjamin Franklin Cottingham, the son of Alfred and Levenia Cottingham, was
born the 3rd day of July in the year of our Lord 1837.

Sarah Elizabeth Cottingham was born the 13th of September in the year of our
Lord 1840.

July Lain Cottingham was born the 22nd day of June in the year of our Lord
1841.

Adeline and Caroline Cottingham were born the 8th of November in the year of
our Lord 1843.

Alfred Cottingham, the son of Alfred and Levenia Cottingham, was born May 13th
in the year of our Lord 1846.

Mary Franklin Cottingham, daughter of Alfred and Levenia Cottingham, was born
December 19th in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and fifty.
GRANDCHILDREN OF ALFRED AND LAVINIA COTTINGHAM

Lavinia Cottingham

Mattie, daughter of John and Adda Darbee, was born Feb. 28, 1864, and died
March 23, 1928.

Harry, son of John and Adda Darbee, was born Aug. 28, 1865, and died April 28,
1935.

Mary Sewell, daughter of Joﬁn and Adda Darbee, was born Jan. 22, 1871, and
died Jan. 28, 1944. '

Lena May, daughter of Thomas and Lida Cottingham, was born May 21, 1865, and
died May 7, 1926.

Thomas Fooks Cottingham, son of Thomas E. and Eliza Cottingham, was born July

"17th 1873, and died April 10th 1954.



SUMMER 1985

TRAIL BREAKERS 19

1775-1783
1782-1787
1786-1787
1790-1795

1791-1794
1798-1800
1799
1801-1805
1806
1806
1807
1808
1811-1813
1812-1815
1812
1813
1813-1814
1817-1818
1819
1823
1827

1831
1832
1832-1833

1833-1839
1834

1835-1836
1835-1842
1836-1837
1836-1837

1837
1838
1838
1838-1839

1846-1847

1846-1848
1846-1848
1848

1849-1861
1849-1861

1850

1851-1852
1851-1853
1851-1856

DATES OF CERTAIN WARS, CAMPAIGNS, EXPEDITIONS, EVENTS, ETC.
1775-1854

War of the Revolution, April 19, 1775 to April 11, 1783.

Wyoming Valley disturbances, Pennsylvania.

Shays rebellion, Massachusetts. ]

War with Northwest Indians, Miamis, Wyandots, Delawares, Pottawattamies,
Shawnees, Chippewas, and Ottawas, September, 1790, to August, 1795.
Whisky insurrection in Pennsylvania. .

War with France, July 9, 1798, to September 30, 1800.

Fries insurrection in Pennsylvania, spring of 1799.

War with Tripoli, June 10, 1801, to June 4, 1805.

Burr conspiracy.

Sabine expedition, Louisiana.

Naval affair in Chesapeake Bay, July 9 to August 5, 1807.

Embargo troubles, Lake Champlain, 1808.

War with Northwest Indians, November, 1811, to October, 1813.

War with Great Britain, June 18, 1812, to February 17, 1815.

Florida or Seminole war, August 15 to October, 1812.

Peoria Indian war, Illinois, September 19 to October 21, 1813.

Creek Indian war, Alabama, July 27, 1813 to August 9, 1814.

Seminole or Florida war, November 20, 1817, to October 31, 1818.
Yellowstone expedition, July 4 to September, 1819.

Campaign against Blackfeet and Arickaree Indians, Upper Missouri River.
Winnebago expedition,. Wisconsin (no fighting), June to September, 1827,
also called La Fevre Indian war. ’

Sac and Fox Indian troubles in Illinois.

Black Hawk war, April 26 to September 21, 1832.

Nullification troubles in South Carolina, November, 1832 to February,
1833.

Cherokee disturbances and removal.

Pawnee expedition, Indian Territory, June to September, 1834.

Toledo war, Ohio and Michigan boundary dispute.

Seminole or Florida war, November 1, 1835, to August 14, 1842.

Creek disturbances in Alabama, May 5, 1836, to September 30, 1837.
Southwestern frontier, Louisiana, Arkansas, and Texas (Sabine disturb-
ances) no fighting, April, 1836, to June, 1837. '

Osage Indian troubles in Missouri.

Heatherly Indian disturbances on Missouri and Iowa line.

Mormon disturbances in Missouri. )

New York, Aroostook, and Canada (Patriot war) frontier disturbances (no
fighting).

Doniphan's expedition from Santa Fe, N.
November, 1846 to February, 1847.
Mexican war, April 24, 1846, to May 30, 1848.

New Mexico expedition, June 30, 1846 to February 13, 1848.

Cayuse ware, Oregon, Oregon Volunteers. ‘

Navajo troubles, New Mexico.

Continuous disturbances with Comanche, Cheyenne, Llpan, and Kickapoo
Indians' in Texas.

Pitt River expedition, Callfornla, April 28 to September 13, 1850.
Huma expedition, California, December, 1851, to April, 1852.

Utah Indian disturbance.
Rogue River, Yakima, Klikitat,
Oregon and Washington.

Mex., to Chihuahua, Mexico,

Klamath, and Salmon River Indian wars in



20 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XI, No 4

BOOK REPORTS

These new acquisitions are now available for members
to check out for a two week period. Some books, how-
ever, will remain "reference only."

Blis§, Beatrice L. Adams, Mary Vowell, Reluctant Pioneer. One Woman
Without Rights Caught in the Wave of a Historic Migration. Portland,
OR: Metropolitan Press. 1972. Presented by Gerry Gilman. Story
based on a true migration from Iowa to Portland, Oregon in 1852 by
ancestors of the author.

Clar@ Couqty History. Vol XXV. 1984. Vancouver, WA: Fort Vancouver
Historical Society. Eight articles include a story on trolleys and
on Don H. Stearns, LaCamas pioneer.

Dallas County, Texas: Genealogical Data From Early Cemeteries. Vol. 1
Dallas Genealogical society: 1982. Names and dates from about 60
small cemeteries. Indexed.

Dallas County, Texas Index to Probate Cases 1846-1900. Vol. 1. Dallas
Genealogical Society: 1978.

Dallas County, Texas Marriages 1846-1877. Dallas Genealogical Society:
1978. About 3600 marriages are |isted by date and indexed by bride,
groom, and minister.

Early, Eleanor. And This Is Boston. Boston: Houghton Mifflin. 1930.
Presented by Colleen Bennett. A descriptive old travel book about
charms of Boston.

English Family Research by J. Konrad. Munro Falls, Ohio: Summit Pub-
lications. 1984, Gives history, migration patterns, addresses use-
ful to genealogists.

Filby, P. William and Mary K. Meyer. Passenger and Immigration Lists
Index. 1984 Supplement. Contains 125,000 names of people who came
to North America in the 17th, 18th, 19th centuries. Gives age,
place, and year of arrival and a code to refer to the source.

German Family Research Made Simple by J. Konrad. Munroe Falls, Ohio:
Summit Publications. 1982. This revised edition includes more helps
than the earlier one. ’

Johnson, Keith A. and Malcolm R. Sainty. Genealogical Research Direc-
tory, Regional and International 1985 and Guide to Genealogical
Societies. An excellent source of overseas surnames. Surnames

|isted alphabetically give time period and location (Australia,
Britain and Ireland, Canada, France, Germany, New ZEaland, Northern




SUMMER 1985 . TRAIL BREAKERS 21

Europe, with names and addresses of researchers and suggestions
about writing. : ‘

Madden, Betty Lou. Ancestors of Exzelia Elizabeth Boudreau and Branch
Lines of the Boudreau, Senezaque, Senet, and Menard Ancestors. 1980.
Presented by the author, 811 Madden Rd. #3, Hastings, Nebraska 68901.
Fifty pages list fifteen generations of ancestors by the usual number
system giving just the marriage date. Then 400 more pages give a
lot more information about each ancestor |isted alphabetically and
indexed too. Area concerned (1800s back to the mid 1500 period) is
Canadian (Quebec and Nova Scotia) and France as the author follows
her mother's maternal and paternal ancestry.

Madden, Betty Lou. Descendants of Exzelia Elizabeth Boudreau's Paternal
and Maternal Grandparents. 1982. Presented by the author. This
large volume contains much data plus photographs and maps. It begins
in the 1800 period in Quebec with their trail ending in the St. Jo-
seph, Kansas area. One family, Boudreaus, came to Vancouver, Kash-
ington 1918-1921 and then to Yakima (see Vol. 11, page 82). :

Military Roll of Marion County Oregon for 1874%4. As complied by Marion
County Assessor. Published by Addie Dyal, 235 15th St. NE, Salem,
Or 97301. 1982. Gives name and age and precinct of nearly 3000
men in alphabetical order. : : '

Oregon Pioneers, Vol. 2. As compiled by the Oregon Genealogical Society
from Oregon Pioneer Certificates. 1984. Presented by Rose Marie
Harshman. Tells about the pioneers and children, and birthdates;
where they settled and where they came from. Over 500 names indexed.

Ott, Ruth and Dorothy York. History of Cowlitz County Washington.
Cowl itz County Historical Society. 1983. Presented by Margaret
Hepola. Beautiful large hard cover book with many illustrations.
Contains history index and family history index.

Schlissel, Lillian. Women's Diaries of the Westward Journey. New York:
Schocken Books. 1982. Presented by Gerry Gilman. Diaries and letters
of four women who crossed the plains. The author also pulls together
incidents other women told in a dramatic portrayal 18u41-1867. Very
interesting reading. Photographs, index.

Skamania County Pioneer Obituaries. 1900-1929. Compiled by Homer and
Al ice Townsend. 1985. Goldendale, WA. 476. obituaries published
in Stevenson, Washington. Indexed.

Surname Index. Vol. I1I1I. 1984. Bulletin Vol. 15, No.2, December 1984,
Bellingham, WA: Whatcom Genealogical Society. Over 3000 names with

birthdate and place and spouse, so if you find a clue you can corres-
pond with a researcher.

Townsend, Homer J.E. The Green Boys and Their Sisters. Published by
the author, Goldendale, Washington. 1985. So another CCGS member
has published! Congratulations! One branch of the Philip Schuyler
.Green family from Rhode Island and New York to Iowa and then Wash-
ington State. Related surname Cummings. Photographs, family stories,
and charts.




22 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XI, No 4

Yak ima County, Washington 1900 Federal Census. Yakima Valley Genealog-
ical Society. 1980.

Yavapai County, Arizona Marriage Records Index 1865-1895., Compiled
by Dora Whiteside, 501 Juniper ODr., Prescott AZ. Lists about 500
marriages with bride index and page number from Vol. I in the
Prescott Recorder's Office.

* * %k k kx % ok *x %k %k

HANDLING OF PHOTOGRAPHS - BASIC RULES

DON"'T

1. Don't use pressure sensitive tape of any kind on or near photographs or negatives.
2. Don't use rubber cement to mount prints. It contains sulphur and will both stain
and chemically attack.
3. Don't use water absorbing glues and pastes such as white glue, library or wheat
paste.
4. Don't mount on or store in plywood, masonite, or any composition board.
5. Don't store in wooden boxes or cabinets. The peroxide in wood will attack the
emulsion.
6. Don't place newspaper clippings and photographs together in the same file. News-—
print is highly acidic, sulphuric and contains bleaches.
7. Don't use blotters not specifically made for photographic use.
8. Don't use any paper or cardboard that contains sulphur.
9. Don't use rubber bands around groups of prints, color slides, negatives, or to
hold film on a reel.
10. Don't use paper clips. They will permanently imprint the emulsion, and they rust.
11. Don't touch the emulsion side of any print or negative. Touch only the edges.
Human oils and perspiration are acidic.
12. Don't write on the back of photographs with ink--felt tipped, ball point, or
fountain pens. Don't rubber stamp them. Inks are acidic and may contain sulphur.
13. Don't use glassine envelopes for negatives or prints. They deteriorate rapidly
and may stick to the emulsion and trap gases inside. (Glassine is cellophane.)
1l4. Don't use Kraft paper envelopes or highly acidic paper printed with acidic ink.
15. Don't use white envelopes that contain bleach.
16. Don't store photographs flat in stacks or loosely in boxes. The weight may cause
them to stick together. The lack of support in a box will cause curling.

DO

1. Use only acid and sulphur-free adhesives such as polyvinyl acetate, dry mount
tissue.

2. Use acid and sulphur-free mount boards.

3. Slide prints into acetate sleeves with a support sheet of acid-free lightweight
board. The sleeve protects the print emulsion from fingerprints, dust and
abrasion.

4. Store negatives and prints upright in acid-free folders in metal cabinets with a
baked enamel finish. If repainted metal filing cabinets are used, do not put the
negatives or prints in the drawers for at least a month after painting until all
paint fumes have evaporated.

5. Use chemically inert envelopes for negatives made of acid-free bond, cellulose
acetate, polyethylene (Mylar polyester film). Use only envelopes with side seams
to ensure none of the adhesive will touch the emulsion. Insert the negative with
‘the dull or emulsion side away from the seam side of the envelope.



SUMMER_1985

6.

(7.

TRAIL BREAKERS

23

Write on the back of photographic prints with a soft lead pencil, being careful

not to rress so hard as t» imprint the emulsion side.

Mylar mounting corners are now available -- those, ‘used on acid-free mounting
board are probably one of the most desirable methods of arranging family

photograph collections.)

(This article appeared in South African Libraries 48 (April 1981).)

continued from page 4

Randall, Amasa A.
Redmon, Thomas
Regan, John

Reinel, Nicholas
Ressburg, William
Ricker, Charles H.
Robb, Robert
Robertson, Cady
Robinson, Jahel
Rose, Henry

Ross, John

Rowland, Isaac W.
Russell, John
Sampson, John W.
Sampson, Thomas
Sarvey, Patrick
Schiemer, Charles F.
Schofield, Nicholas
Seargeant, James
Sears, Seth N. or alias

Seth N. Secrist

Shaffer, John

Shaw, Amos G.

Shaw, William M.
Shea, James

Sheets, Jacob
Sheldon, Sylvester S.
Shouse, Henry
Sidliner, Oliver P.
Silvey, James W.
Sloat, George A.
Smack, James
Smiley, William
Smith, David

Smith, Frank

Smith, James G.

* X % *k k %k *k * k %

Smith, James H.
Smith, James O.
Smith, John R.
Smith, John W.
Smith, Thomas B.
Smith, William
Snodgrass, James A.
South, David
Sparks, Edwin
Spencer, Ira E.
Spencer, Frederick
Spires, John L.
Springer, Hosea
Springer, William
Stamp, David
Stearns, Doran H.
Stein, August
Sumner, Samuel S.
Sutton, Joshua
Swank, Absolom H.
Taylor, Gardner W.
Taylor, John L.
Thacker, Isaac
Thomas, Paul
Thompson, Louis Y.
Thorn, Thomas
Thornes, Thomas
Tobey, Thomas F.
Toussaint, Auqust F.
Traizey, George M.
Trotter, Fredric E.

Trowbridge, R. Jewell

Tuke, John
Turnbull, George
Vanairsdale, Theo
Wagner, Augustus

Wagner, William H.
Walker, A. F.
Walker, James
Walsh, Patrick
Wampler, William
Wanens, Charles N.
Ward, Thomas
Waters, William E.
Watton, Henry
Webber, G. W.
Webster, David K.
Welch, John
Wellman, Simon A.
Western, Charles B.
Westover, Lester L.
Wetzel, George H.
Wheatly, John
Wikoff, Charles A.
Willcox, Jacob N.
Williams, Charles L.
Williams, George L.
Williams, John or alias
William H. Brewster
Williams, Robert
Wilson, Robert
Windle, Francis
Wisenhimer, Joshua L.
Wood, James R.
Wright, Joseph
Wright, Lewis
Yaw, Orsello M.
Young, Francis
Young, Louis
Youngs, Fredric J.
Zeigler, Gustave



24 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XI, No 4

CEMETERY ‘RECORDS

. Carson Community Cemetery is located on the Metzger Road in Carson in Skamania
County in Sections 20-and 21, T. 3 N., R. 8 E.W.M. The cemetery is owned by the
Carson Cemetery Association and was dedicated in 1917. The following record was
compiled in 1960.

NAME

ANDERSON, Lief L. Dec. 6, 1884 - Sep. 16, 1919
ANDERSON, Celo 1847 - 1920

ANDERSON, Nellie Oct. 4, 1892 - Jan. 26, 1939
ANDERSON, Amelia Karolina died Dec. 29, 1946
AUST, Julie Ann died Sep. 12, 1954

ALLINGER, John Benjamin Sep. 9, 1873 - Jan. 4, 1958
ALLINGER, Edna Emma Mar. 8, 1917 - Feb. 19, 1958
ALLINGER, Jennie Myrtle Jan. 19, 1879 - June 24, 1959
ANDREWS, Amelia died May 1920

ADKINS, Elizabeth 1842 - Apr. 1924

BROCKMAN, Ernest 1893 - 1948

BECKON, Jay W. 1880 ~ Jan. 9, 1935

BIRDWELL, Samuel R. 1856 - Feb. 25, 1936
BENNETT, Elva P. 1877 - Mar. 21, 1946

BENNETT, Richard N. 1870 - Aug. 13, 1947
BENNETT, Frank D. 1913 - Dec. 7, 1951

BEVANS, Lillian died Jan. 1933

BEVANS, Marvin Dec. 7, 1897 ~-June 20, 1950
BROUGHTON, Clarence died Nov. 25, 1936

BERGMAN, Frances 1859 -~ Jan. 24, 1935

BERGMAN, Charles Wm. (Billy) 1859 - Feb. 5, 1935
BESETT, Edward .died June 21, 1933

BUCKLEY, Charles Alvin May 28, 1892 - Dec. 22, 1945
BABB, Clifford Eugene died Oct. 12, 1953
BALSIGER, Martha (Nelson) 1907 - 1931

BALSIGER, Baby Girl died 1929

BENTON, Allen C. 1858 - 1929

CORNWALL, Dan died Feb. 5, 1938

COTANT, Benjamin Birdsell 1879 - Mar. 5, 1951
CUSHMAN, Eugene A. died Feb. 5, 1950

CUMMINGS, Ella C. May 6, 1898 - Dec. 23, 1918
CUMMINGS, Charles E. 1889 - Jan. 4, 1955

CATLIN, Pope 1845 - Aug. 1925

CRAIG, Minnie Ellen (Bergman) June 9, 1891 - July 6, 1959
CORNER, Jessie F. 1879 - Nov. 15, 1958

CORNER, Morton J. Aug. 12, 1907 - Mar. 12, 1959
COMMANDER, Cherry Ann 1949 - May 18, 1949

COREY, Elizabeth Jan. 7, 1892 ~ June 2, 1943
DILLON, Della Mae 1885 - Jan. 4, 1955

DILLON, Ralph Gurney 1875 - Mar. 3, 1957

DIVER, Helen 1889 - Apr. 10, 1955

DOUGLASS, Everett Neil 1913 - July 23, 1957
DODSON, Raymond Lee died July 20, 1953



SUMMER 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS

25

NAME

DODSON, Baby Girl died Mar. 13, 1954
DUPREE, Earl
DUPREE, John died Nov. 6, 1928

ESSEY, Charles 1887 -~ July 15, 1955

ESSEY, Michael H. 1940 - Mar. 6, 1959

ERICKSON, Hilding Theodore 1927 - Sep. 12, 1947
EZZARD, James Robt. died Dec. 6, 1953

ELLIS, Jessie S. 1858 -~ Dec. 1924

ELLIS, Norman Wayne died Dec. 23, 1924

ELLIS, Infant
ELLISON, Harold Sep. 30, 1883 - June 20, 1960
FRY, Carrie Smith 1864 - Oct. 13, 1934

FRY, William Calvin died Apr. 11, 1939
FLANNIGAN, Amanda E. died 1928 ‘
FLANNIGAN, Victor died 1929

FLANNIGAN, Robert E. 1885 - Mar. 9, 1956

FURROW, Roy M. 1901 - 1928

FURROW, Elizabeth 1862 - June 7, 1943

FLETCH, Christ 1882 - 1948

GREGORIUS, Nick 1860 ~ 1928

GREGORIUS, Mary 1862 - Mar. 1932

GREGORIUS, Lucy 1882 - Dec. 13, 1955

GRAY, Austin G. 1859 - Sep. 3, 1930

GRAY, Virginia 1865 - Oct. 7, 1942

GRAY, Harry 1860 ~ May 1926

GRAY, Nellie Aug. 20, 1868 - June 8, 1959
GORDON, James L. 1847 - Nov. 9, 1929

GORDON, Luviney J. died Apr. 22, 1942

GURNELL, Doris died July 1922

GARWOOD, Arvil Lee Mar. 25, 1890 - July 31, 1958
GREER, Henry J. 1876 - 1951

GREER, Ethel 1905 ~ 1923

GREER, Joseph 1902 - 1922

GILL, Joseph Glen died Feb. 17, 1952

GROSSAGE, Lawrence Daniel Oct. 10, 1898 - Nov. 17, 1950

GLUR, Rudolph July 16, 1886 -.June 30, 1959

GRAHAM, Annabel D. 1889 - Dec. 1, 1959

HOOKER, Travis Ed. 1875 - Feb. 14, 1952

HALVERSON, Albert M. 1880 - June 1, 1956

HANSEN, Martin Dec. 26, 1869 - Sep. 2, 1939

HUMPAGE, Ruby Louise Nov. 21, 1935 - Apr. 30, 1936
HUMPAGE, A. Melvin 1913 - Jan. 23, 1954

HILLARD, M. T. died Aug. 20, 1934

HILLARD, Delle died June 29, 1931

HAHN, Frederick Henry 1860 -~ Nov. 26, 1950

HUTCHINGS, James Olonzo Jan. 29, 1886 - Oct. 14, 1954
HUTCHINGS, Cassius Edmund died Dec. 25, 1957 :
HILL, Rufus Joel died June 13, 1924

HANKLA, Burman L. 'Feb. 27, 1877 - July 8, 1957
HOWELL, Susan Kay died Dec. 11, 1951

HOWELL, Charlotte died Sep. 4, 1943

HOLLIS, Martha died Nov. 12, 1918

HOLLIS, Bertha died Apr. 28, 1917 .



26 TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XI, No 4

NAME

HOLLIS, Ed. died June 25, 1952

HOLCOMB, Frank 1867 - Mar. 18, 1951

HOLCOMB, Myra 1870 - May 31, 1952

HASTINGS, Jerri Ann Oct. 6, 1954 - May 18, 1959
IRWIN, Michael Ray June 21, 1939 - Sep. 2, 1958
KAUFHOLZ, John S. 1884 ~ Apr. 30, 1956

KLOSS, John died Nov. 21, 1933

KENNEDY, Warren C. Apr. 24, 1883 - Jan. 6, 1960
LORING, Benjamin C. 1874 - May 22, 1939

LORING, Mabel Collins 1869 ~ Mar. 12, 1936
LEONARD, James Frederick July 12, 1920 - Mar. 18, 1959
LASH A PELLE, Sylvester died July 6/7, 1952
LARSON, John 1882 - 1929

LARSON, Oscar Jan. 28, 1888 - May 14, 1959
LAMOREAUX, John Raymond died July 17, 1938
JACKSON, Jessie (Gray) 1893 - 1925

JOHNSON, Swan J. 1867 - 1943

JOHNSON, Elizabeth Leanne July 9, 1958 - Feb. 16, 1960
JEFFRIES, Theresa 1913 - 1940

MITCHELL, E. Irene 1889 -~ 1918

MISNER, Charles 1865 - Apr. 17, 1950

MACKEY, Glen Earl born Nov. 29, 1940

MARSHALL, Sarah J. 1876 - Oct. 13, 1944
MARSHALL, Henry F. 1867 - 1922 .

MARSHALL, Baby

MENEICE, William G. 1893 - 1947

MANSER, Carol A. 1903 - Aug. 16, 1948
MELLINGER, Ellis E. Mar. 6, 1896 - Nov. 27, 1954
MELLINGER, Elvin Hugh Mar. 1, 1924 - May 27, 1959
MEADORS, A. D. died 194_

MARTIN, Amanda Jan. 28, 1866 - Apr. 22, 1926
MARTIN, David Oct. 12, 1855 - Oct. 5, 1932
MARTIN, Albert died Nov. 15, 1947

MONAGHAN, Tom Leo Nov. 15, 1890 - Mar. 19, 1959
MONAGHAN, Verda Sep. 11, 1886 -~ Sep. 21, 1959
McGINSEY, Martha Ann died Sep. 14, 1934
McCARTY, Mary J. 1875 -~ Mar. 5, 1953

McPHEE, John K. 1879 - Aug. 16, 1957

NELSON, Catherine 1830 - Nov, 1919

NELSON, Ray Chas. 1911 -~ Sep. 29, 1929

NELSON, Roy Guy 1911 - Nov. 8, 1937

NELSON, Edward Nels died May 25, 1940

NELSON, Hattie died Mar. 1, 1954

OCKERT, Louis Martin died Feb. 20, 1942
OLMSTEAD, Henry 1854 - 1920

OLMSTEAD, Ida B. Feb. 5, 1864 - Jan. 4, 1959
OLMSTEAD, Grover Cleveland died Dec. 12, 1955
POWERS, Mary Ellen 1864 -~ Feb. 13, 1946

PIPER, Mary J. 1872 - June 5, 1952

RIELL, Ellen died Oct. 22, 1958

ROE, Nils H. 1866 - Aug. 21, 1929

ROE, Baby Girl died Sep. 7, 1910

REID, Frank 1867 - Apr. 16, 1948




SUMMER 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS

NAME

RAKESTRAW, Baby June 5, 1922 -~ June 5, 1922
ROBERTS, Fred Wilford 1895 - Sep. 26, 1947

RIDDLE, William Baxter 1881 - Mar. 1, 1955
RAGSDALE, Robert Theron 1880 - Mar. 3, 1950
SMILEY, Thomas died May 17, 1940

SZYDLO, .Lenna Frances Nov. 20, 1886 - July 20, 1946
STALKER, Kate 1861 - July 5, 1950 ’
SCHOEDER, Andrew W. died Nov. 12, 1952

SCHINDLER, Paul 1874 - Sep. 6, 1943

STELL, Hazel B. 1893 - Mar. 27, 1945

SMITH, Katherine (Nelson) 1901 - Aug. 15, 1933
SMITH, Viola May
SMITH, Richard died Sep. 1925

STRASS, Gurine Paulson Dec. 23, 1847 - Mar. 28, 1926
SNYDER, Nick died Apr. 22, 1931

SCOTT, Vera Dec. 18, 1892 - Mar. 3, 1936

SMALL, Theodore Aug. 7, 1901 - Dec. 11, 1928

STEVENSO, Donald Edward died Feb. 16, 1951

SCHMIDT, Louis E. 1886 ~ Feb. 16, 1951

ST. MARTIN Celina 1888 ~ Feb. 1931

ST. MARTIN, Elaine died Nov. 26, 1942

ST. MARTIN, Isadore Andrew Mar. 19, 1870 - Dec. 25, 1949
TAYLOR, Wm. J. 1863 - June 6, 1914

TAYLOR, Nancy (Parks) 1869 - Aug. 8, 1915

TRITCHLER, Fred 1864 - 1932 .

UNDERWOOD, Willard Arthur 1878 - Mar. 13, 1936

VAN NOTE, Samuel Dennis 1879 - Oct. 30, 1951

WORKMAN, Naomi K. died Oct. 3, 1931

WHITE, Nathan Covey 1927 - Aug. 3, 1955

WHITE, Roy Captain 1902 ~ Feb. 22, 1936

WEDRICK, Lester Clarence 1894 -~ June 13, 1943

WACHTER, Nellie 1893 - Apr. 25, 1957
WHITMAN, Annie died Dec. 26, 1924
WILCOX, Julia 1854 - 1928

WARREN, Infant of Mr. & Mrs. Chas. Warren
WILKERSON, May 1864 - May 28, 1947
WHITTEN, Mabel died Jan. 15, 1928
WETHERELL, Cyrus 1846 - Oct. 27, 1930
WETHERELL, Nancy J. 1852 - Feb. 28, 1938
WETHERELL, Claude E. died Feb. 2, 1943
WETHERELL, Robert E. died Nov. 29, 1935
WETHERELL, Horace 1885 - 1938 '
YEMELOS, Sam died July 1938 h

YEO, Warren William Jan. 31, 1887 - July 23, 1959
ZURCHER, Gotfried F. 1863 - Apr. 1919 ‘
ZURCHER, Andrew 1866 - Feb. 18, 1935

ZURCHER, Marie 1876 - Dec. 9, 1937

ZURCHER, Infant

ZURCHER, Esther 1914 - 1922

ZURCHER, Infant died Aug. 15, 1920

ZURCHER, Florence 1888 - Aug. 16, 1920

ZURCHER, Fred 1869 - 1936




28 : TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XI, No 4

NAME

ZURCHER, Elizabeth A.
CAHIL, Octo died Jan. 17, 1920
CAHIL, (female) died Jan. 17, 1920

Berge Cemetery is located in Home Valley in Skamania County in Section 23,
T. 3 N., R. 8 E.W.M. 1In 1908 Halvor Berge gave the cemetery to the public.

ANDERSON, Anna 1862 - Apr. 1920

ANDERSON, Elvera 1894 - 1907

ANDERSON, Erick 18 - 1907

BERGE, Joseph E. 1893 - 1901

BERGE, Anna Johanna Mar. 29, 1899 - Nov. 29, 1907
BERGE, Halvor M. 1855 - 1926

BERGE, Martha 1855 - 1931

BYLIN, Anna died Nov. 28, 1929

BYLIN, Erick died Feb. 5, 1937

BLIGH, Baby Boy died Mar. 23, 1960

DAVIDS, Julia 1857 - 1940

DAVIDS, Frank A. 1859 - 1935

ERIEKSON, Agata died Jan. 17, 1949

HUTCHESON, Infant died Apr. 21, 1919

HUTCHESON, Bertha Elizabeth died Apr. 1915
HUTCHESON, William Lester 1913 ~ Dec. 28, 1952
HUTCHESON, William Lester, Jr. died May 27, 1948
HUTCHESON, Anna Gurene Frost 1886 - June 21, 1946
KANNBERG, William E. died May 20, 1955

LARSON, Britt Erick 1866 ~ 1943

LARSON, Anna C. "Lena" 1875 - 1939

LARSON, Roline 1869 - 1933

LEIST, John June 1, 1849 - Dec. 8, 1925

MENEICE, Ingeborg 1859 - Apr. 30, 1949

MENEICE, Thomas H. 1854 ~ 1919

PORTER, Walter died Oct. 26, 1953

TINLIN, Walter died May 9, 1937

Cascades Pioneer Cemetery is located one half mile east of North Bonneville
across the old highway from the Bonneville Power Substation.

ATTWELL, Anna J. Feb. 9, 1859 - Dec. 7, 1878
ATTWELL, Ruthford G. Mar. 5, 1877 - Apr. 10, 1877
ATTWELL, Maud G. Mar. 2, 1878 -~ Aug. 8, 1880
ATTWELL, Little Mercy July 1877 -~ Oct. 1877
ARQUETTE, Catherina 1854 - June 27, 1909

BIRD, Nora ca 1900 ~ Oct. 15, 1916

BAUGHMAN, John D. 1861 - Nov. 5, 1919

BAUGHMAN, John C. Apr. 24, 1917 - July 8, 1969
BROWN, Hattie L. 1860 - May 30, 1954

BROWN, Alva Curtis May 11, 1858 - Dec. 31, 1931
BROWN, Donald A. 1895 ~ 1975

BISHOP, Wm. 1844 - May 17, 1924

BAILEY, Joseph died Nov. 9, 1869



SUMMER 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS

NAME

BOUGOORS, Julianne died Feb. 29, 1948

BRUSK, John 1864 - July 2, 1909

BATES, Emma C. C. 1381 ~ Feb. 25, 1966

BOLSTEAD, Hans died Feb. 1901 .
CARPENTER, Nellie May 11, 1849 - May 4/24, 1939
CARPENTER, R. Vern Dec. 12, 1884 - June 27, 1967
CARPENTER, Anna S. Sep. 12, 1889 - Oct. 5, 1969
CLIFT, Lellia 1889 - 1921 =

CLIFT, Arthur Lee died Nov. 12, 1949 S
DERBY, Ella M. or Ellen Nov. 28, 1855 - June 26, 1922
DOBBINS, Edna Reed 1872 - 1953

ESCH, Emma 1880 - 1947

ESCH, Max W. 1879 - 1970

ESTABROOK, William ca 1900 - 1977

ESTABROOK, Edith Augustine 1886 - Oct. 29, 1928
ESTABROOK, Oscar R. 1903 - June 26, 1923

ESTABROOK, Virgil H. 1900 ~ June .17, 1923

ESTABROOK, Frank Edgar 1924 - Dec. 1924

ESTABROOK, Abbie Feb. 25, 1887 - June 22, 1968
ESTABROOK, Frank Dec. 20, 1874 - Sep. 20, 1968

FRANZ, John 1880 - Sep. 23, 1952

FRANZ, Jacob 1868 -~ 1948

FRANZ, Marie Antoinette @ Oct. 25, 1882 - Aug. 22, 1922
FRANZ, Ruby 1908 - 1970 '

FIFER, Maytie P. 1885 - 1914

FORMAN, Mrs.
FRESE, G. G. Sep. 11, 1826 - Oct. 2, 1898
GRENIA, Ella M. July 20, 1862 - Feb. 20, 1914
GRENIA, James P. 1859 - Oct. 18, 1928

GRENIA, Ariel Leona 1895 - 1920

GRENIA, Clarence
GRENIA, Claude E. born 1905

GRAHAM, Edwin died Sep. 10, 1880

HOWELL, Minnie died Dec. 26, 1923

HADLEY, Clyde B. 1905 - 1951 _ .
HADLEY, William Arthur 1912 - July 25, 1948

HORST, Felix ca 1889 - Apr. 23, 1916

HAMILBON, Samuel M. 1810 - Nov. 19, 1888

HAMILTON, Mary Jane 1823 - May 16, 1908

HAMILTON, Udney J. 1861 - Jan. 11, 1881

HAMILTON, Wm. J. June 21, 1857 - Nov. 15, 1909
HAMILTON, Emma C. 1855 ~ 1942 :

HAMILTON, Jason A. 1849 - 1907

HOGAN, Ed. Dec. 1844 - Dec. 31, 1925 -
HURLBURT, Mynie  Apr. 30, 1879 - Feb. 22, 1964
IRWIN, Mary Eliza' ~Oct. 1888 - May 2, 1922

JBANNIGAN, David died Apr. 5, 1859 o
JONES, Samuel B. TFeb. 13, 1882 ~ Jan. 28, 1902 !
JONES, Losia Amdea ~ July 11, 1846 - Mar. 8, 1919

Additional information on the above can be found in the book Cemeteries, Skamania
County, Washington, compiled-by Daphne M. Ramsay. "This book can be found in the
CCGS library. ‘ : -




30 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XI, No 4

SURNAME FILE

GARVIN  bef 1850 Skot, WI.  xLYON

GATES Lydia Emiline, b 1820 NY, m ?, d IN 18 ?.  #%PETERSON .
GATES Nancy, m Ezra STHONG. ##SYKES

GATOR Michael ca 1600, m Elizabeth BAILEY. 1tHOLWEGE

GAUL ca 1830 Kilkenny, Ire, 1860 New York City. #*LISTON
GAYLORD  3600's.CT,  xO{AN

GAYLCRD/GAILLARD  Eng, ME, CT, IL, NY, CH, IA, WA. #xSAUER
GAYNER  Ann, m George PEARCE.  :WORTHINGTON

GEAR  Jonathan M., Champaign Co., OH, White Co. IN, Diller, NE, raised by fam named
GARDENER.  #xGEAR

GEAR Martha Ellen Reed, Lafayétte, Tippecanoe Co., IN, Diller, NE. 3:tGEAR
GEER NY, CT, Eng.  +3#GRESSITT

GAGER?GEIGER  Francis, Ger ca 1835 to Erie Co., NY, w Mary, children Marguerite,
Jolm, Fhillip, Fincint or Frank, Vincent, Lawrence, Jacot, Michael. #*GAGER

GELBRICH Ger, OR.  3=¢SMITH

GEMBELLA Ger.  ##BIERLY

GENTRY  Ephraim, b Rockinghan Co., VA ca 1795, m Elizabeth FOLAND, b 31 March 1798
TN, dau Mary Ann and other children. #%*CROSWELL

GENTRY Nancy Goliad or Coyrell Co., TX. ##MC SPERITT

GEORGE VA. #¢BAKER

GEORGE  Elmer M. b 8 July 1909, Promroy, %4, m Dorothy M. TAYLOR 26 Sept 1927; Ger=-
aldine D., b 25 Sept 1928 Dallas, OR, m 13 Apr 1946 Vancouver, WA, d 2 May 1580
Dallas, OR, h Wallace C. COBINE, s Michael W., b 15 Jan 1947 Dallas, OR, s Ron~
ald K. b 10 July 1948 Dallas, OR, dau Cynthia K. b 10 Sept 1949 Dallas, OR.

GERMANN  Johann (John) Sre b 30 4ug 1876, Rumligen, Swtz, m Eliza MESSERLI of
Rumligen, Swtz, to USA 1907, Clark Co., W4, p Peter GERMANN, Jr. and Marie
BRENEMAN, Swtz., #*GERMANN

GETTELMANN  Anna Marie, m Jacob LOHR, Ger, IA, d 1698,  #*ALBERTSON



SUMMER 1985 ' TRAIL BREAKERS 31

GETZ/GOETZ Paul b, 18592, m Macia KNITTLE, d 18907, dau Margaret b 1885 Rus ?,
Crimia ? supposedly L wks when came to USA, d 46 June 1921 Dallas, SD.
33+RODGERS

GATEZ/GATES/GETZ/GOETZ  Daniel b 1815 Bavaria, Ger, m Mary, 1i IA 1860.  #:OKEL
GHUEDINX-Bot Marie, m Andre MELYN. #xTOEDILI . ..
GIBBS NJ.  #*GILMAN

GIBBS Sarah Elmira MILLER b 1838 d 1918; Thomas P. b 1821 d 1855, VA, Washington
Co.y, OR T, Curry Co., CR. **BIRCHILL A

GIBSON 1859 white Mills, PA, 1879 Coal Bluff, PA, aft 1879 Oskeloosa, IA. 3xJONAS
GIBSON John, OH, w Elizabeth KEYS. #XTOWSLEY |
GIGUERE Charles, m Marie Madeleine CHABOT 28 June 1769 Fortier, Gue. 3*HARSHMAN

GIGUERE Marguerite b ca 1780 Gue, m Alexis CHENETTE 21 Oct 1799 St. Denis, Que.
£ Charles GIGUERE, m Madeleine CHABOT.  3stHARSHMAN

GILBERT Elizabeth, Eng, John WETMAN., 3tGILMAN
GILBERT Sarah, m John MERCHANT 27 Aug 1724 Stratford, CT. ##BENNETT

GILBERT Thomas, abt 1582 Eng; Thomas Jr., b prob Eng, d 1662 MA; John b 1657 Strat-
ford, CT, m Hannah CANFIELD, dau Sarah b 1705 Stratford, CT, Sarsh m John MAR-
CHANT. #BENNEIT

GILBERT/GILBART/GILBEART/GUILBERT Michael, Sr. b ca 1605, m Mary COOLESTON 1632,
d 10 Cec 1677 Boroughbridge Parish, Aldborough, Yorkshire, Eng; Michael, Jr.
b ca 1642 Aldborough, near Boroughbridge, Yorkshire, Eng, m Dorothy HARGRAVE
Holbeck, Héadmaster 1662 - 1690 Leeds School, Leeds, Eng, d 1690 Leeds, York-
shire, Eng; Garvis b 15 April 1680, Leeds, Yorkshire, Eng, to Baltimore Co., MD
ca 1690, m/1 Margaret ? d 16 Jan 1713, m/2 Mary ? b ca 1700, m ca 1716 Balti-
more Co., MD, d 6 June 1739; Michael b 15 June 1707 Baltimore Co., MD, m/1 Sarah
PRESTON 17 Dec 1728, d ca 1736, m/2 Sarah TAYLOR 23 Nov 1738 Baltimore Co., MD,
Clemency b 1748 Baltlmore Co., MD, m William MITCHELL ca 1768 Baltimore Co., MD
33+GROMMESH

GILBERT Winston Wm. m Lydia A. MINGUS 1857 CH or IN; Cyrus M. b Sept 9 1860, d Nov
5, 1887.  xMAC KISTER

GILL Daniel b 25 Sept 173L Exeter, RI, d 7 Dec 1793 NY, m Mercy WHITFORD of RI,
Children John, Amos, Whitford, Betsey (DYKE), Martha (RANNEY) Mary (BRADLEY
WILSON), f Daniel Sr. Wickford, RI m Hannah KINGSLEY 3t#CROSWELL

GILLESPIE Geo. M., b 1866 Scot m 1888, d 1943; Leys ¥in. b 1900 Scot, m 192L, d
1971; Shirley L. b 1927 MT, m 1945 lives in WA. ##PETERSON - - :

GILLIAM AL, MX.  3¢BAKER
GILLIAN/GILLIAM Mary b ca 1833 PA, m Peter KOONTZ, d Everett, PA.  sxHAMM



32 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XI, No 4

GILLIHAN Clark Co., WA, Polk Co., MO. 33:LUND

GII.MAN James W. b 1913, CA, WA m Geraldine ANGELL (alias PHILLIPS); Fred W. b 1890
d 1963, NE, CA, NV m M. Myrtle GRAY; Joseph W. b 1843 d 1912, Can, NE, CA m
Rebecca STEWART; John P. b 1822 d 1884 VT, Can, NE m Mary MANN; Joseph W. b 1779
NH, VI, Can m Mary FAIRBANKS; Nicholas b 1736 NH, m Elizabeth THING: John b 1710
NH, m Sarah STEVENS; Jacob b 1682 d 1743 NH m Mary LADD; Elizabeth, NH, m Nathan-
iel LADD; John b 1650 d 1698 NH m Grace YORK; Edward b 1617 4 1653 Eng, MA, NH
m Elizgbeth SMITH; Edward b 1587 d 1654 Eng, MA, NH m Mary CLARK, Edward b 1557
Eng; Edward b 1525 Eng m Rose RYSEE. 3tGILMAN

GIIMORE Mary P. m Eldridge M. DEMPSEY. #xDEGERMARK

GILMORE Mary Frances m Eldridge Montgomery DEMPSEY, children Mary, Charles, Luella,
Eldridge m Agnes, Julia, Sally, James, Agnes, Laura. +#DEGERMARK

GIRT/GIRTS/GERTZ ca 1800, Pittsburgh, PA and north of Allegheny River.  #*COATES

GLACKING/GLACKIN William b 1765, d 1821 KY m Elizabeth ? 1767-1828; Matilda b 1807
KY, d 1893 KY, m 1827 John HOARD, KY. #BARNARD

GLAS Susanna m Jacob WEBER, d 1892, Ger, OH.,  #*x*WORTHINGTON

GLASGOW No. Ire, PA 2, VA, OH, IA. #=HOLROYD |

GLASGOW Nancy:Elvira b 1862 d 194k, m Marion RCU4ND, IA, CA; William M. b 1818 d
1886 m Margaret WRIGHT, OH, IA; William b 1778 d 1853 m Rhoda MONTGOMERY, VA, OH.
33tHOLROYD

GIAZE Charles Edward prob 1873 - 1910 Joplin, Jasper Co., MO. #*JAGELER

GLENN MO, OK, TN. 3atSHAVER

GODDARD Margaret Ann b 1842 d 1937 m Charles Edward STRODE, IA, CA; William B.

GODDIN Elizabeth m Truman PARKER possibly CT prob VA. Truman PARKER of CT to VA
18152  33:0MAN

GODDIN CT, VA 1800 on.  #xOMAN

GOD1CE/GOLDIZEN 1787 - 1850 VA, Kosciusko Co., IN, Jones Co., IA.  3*ROBERTS
GOFF  Amanda b? d? m Erial SANDERS. %RODGERS

GOLDSBY 1780 VA, 1860 NE, 1890 OK.  3+BADDGOR

GONI_NG%GUNNING Joan 1630-1679 Enz m Edward STRODE.  ##STRODE

GOODCHILD (Bon Enfan.t_?) Della Cornelia b 21 Aug 1905 Kankakee, IL; Edward d 1908
s ALLEN

GOOCH VA.  #*NELSON
GOODENOW  Eng, Sudbury, HE 1639.  #*FINLEY



SUMMER_1985 TRAIL BREAKERS 33

ADDRESSES OF SUBMITTERS

ALBERTSON Ruth 2102 Nw 299th Street, Ridgefield, WA 98642

ALLEN Mary 5912 NE 232nd Street, Battle Ground, WA - 9860CL
BADDGOR Les D. 3000 NE LLth Street, Vancouver, V4 98663

BAKER Barbie 12801 NE 111th Street, Vancouver, WA 98662
BARNARD Mary E. 5565 E Evergreen Boulevard #3L06, Vancouver, WA 98661
BENNETT V. Colleen 6111 NE 70th Street, Vancouver, WA 98661 -
BIERLY Arthur 154 Wallace, Woodland, WA 9867L

BIRCHILL Edna Miller 1504 W Howard, Pasco, WA 99301

COATES Lenore (Mrs. R.W.) 316 E Tth, Apt #19, Vancouver, VA 98660
CROSWELL Mrs. Lorraine Gill, 5509 ™W" Street, Washougal, WA 98671
DEGERMARK Merle 7721 NE 1Lth Street, Vancouver, WA 98664

FINLEY Mr & Mrs J. We 8205 NE 9th Street, Vancouver, WA 98664
GAGER Pauline V. 2417 NE 199th Street, Ridgefield, WA 98642

GEAR Anne Brown 711 NW Overlook Drive, Vancouver, WA 98665
GERMANN C. Jane 10209 NE 157th Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98662
GILMAN Gerry 15411 E Mill Plain, #C 1L, Vancouver, WA 98664
GRESSITT Doris M. 20613 NE 183rd Avenue, Battle Ground, WA  9860L
GROMMESH Lois P. 301 Nw 99th Street, Vancouver, WA' 98665

HAMM Mrs Nancy P. O. Box 518, Bellingham, WA 98227

HARSHMAN Rose Marie 2818 NE Littler Way, Vancouver, WA 98662
HOLROYD Juan G. 1111 N L9th Street, Vancouver, WA 98663
HOLWEGE Betty J. 6224 N Kerby, Portland, OR 97217

JAGELER Starr L. = 13112 NE 31st Street, Vancouver, WA 98663

JONAS Mrs Rose Marie 109 NE 92nd Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98664
LISTON Jeanine Route 1 Box 289-C, LaCenter, WA 98629

LUND Rob 2812 Riverview or 3007 Panaview Boulevard, Everett, WA 98203
LYON Mrs Sara

MAC KISTER Mrs. 693-50LL '

MC SPERITT Beverly Graham 12317 SE 19th Street, Vancouver, WA 9866k
NELSON Lucille K. 8720 NE 37th Avenue, Vancouver, %A

OKEL Mrs. Lorie 18625 NE August Avenue, Battle Ground, WA 9860L
OMAN Kitty R. 8701 NE Pierce Drive, Vancouver, WA 98662
PETERSON Mr & Mrs E. H. 901 NW 50th Street, Vancouver, WA 98663
ROBERTS Peggy 908 Grace Street, Vancouver, WA 98661

RODGERS A. 23039 SE Mc Intosh Road, Camas, UA 98607

RODGERS Robert F. 30736 NE 10th Street, Washougal, WA 98671
SAUER Kim 11221 NE 192nd Avenue, Brush Prairie, WA 98606°

SHAVER Irene 9612 NE 232nd Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98662

SMITH Meralee 1218 Montana Lane, Vancouver, WA 98661

STRODE Janet 7207 NE 13th Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98665

SIKES Helen 4

TOEDTLI Laverne 6705 NE 152nd Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98662
TOWSLEY Doris 75 W 14th Avenue, Battle Ground, WA 98601
WORTHINGTON Judy 9608 NE Hazel Dell Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98665

* Kk ok %k k Kk Xk Xk %k ¥k

Submit your Queries and Ancestor Charts today!



34 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XI, No 4

ANGESTOR CHARDS

Ancestor Chart of SHARON MARIE FORREST
6329 Dorset DOrive, Alexandria, Virginia .
Continued from Spring 1985 Issue

15. BUFFINGTON, Jennie (Jane) b 2 Apr 1846 Aurora, Indiana; d Feb °1823.
22. LOVELACE, David H. b 19 Aug 1829 Rowan Co, NC; d 11 Jul 1910 Pettis Co, Mo.

23y ==mmee- Sophia E. (1)} ==-cemw-- Margaret J. (2]).
28. BITTNER (BUTNER), Henry.
29, =——c=wa- s Sophia.

30. BUFFINGTON, David.

3l. CAMPBELL, ===ea-,

44, LOVELACE, Archibald b 28 Mar 1806 Rowan Co, NC; m 5 Feb 1827; d 1898 Pettis

: Co, MO.

45, HOLMAN, Nancy A. b 1809 N. Carolina; d 27 Sep 1867 Pettis Co, MO.

88. LOVELACE, Thomas b 1772 Frederick Co, MD; m ca 17965 d 20 Jul, 1829 Rowan Co,NC.
89. DYSON, Amelia b 1777 Frederick Co, MD; d 16 Feb 1829 Rowan Co, NC.
176, LOVELACE, Charles b 1730 Maryland; m ca 17665 d ca 8 Oct 1796 Rowan Co, NC.
177. BEALL, Catherine b 1731 Frederick Co, MD; d before 1796 Rowan Co, NC.
352. LOVELACE, John Baptist.

Ancestor Chart of ROBERT JOHN CURTIN
16 Terrace Avenue Kentfield, CA 94804

l. CURTIN, Robert John b 20 Jun 1938 Martinez, Contra Costa, CA; m 17 Jul 1965.
2. CURTIN, Joseph Edgar b 17 May 1911 Vancouver, Clark, WA; m 15 Apr 1934; d 31
May 1977 San Rafael, Marin, Ca.
3. CASTRUCCI, Marie b 16 May 1909 Martinez, Contra Costa, CA.
4, CURTIN, John Joseph b 29 May 1887 Tacoma, WA (?); m 05 Jan 1908; d 15 Oct 1954
Alameda, Oakland, CA.
5. STEINBACK, Lillian Walberga b 04 Jun 1879 Denver, CO; d 07 Jul 1928 Martinez,
Contra Costa, CA.
6. CASTRUCCI, Antonio b 21 Jun 1869 Campiglia, Pisa, Italy, m 21 Jun 1908; d 22
Jun 1939 Martinez, Contra Costa, CA.
7. CROCE, Adele b 03 Nov 1872 Soglio, D'Asti, Alexandrla, Italy; d 04 Oct 1949
San Rafael, CA.
8. CURTIN, Thomas Paul b 06 Jun 1860 Vancouver, Clark, WA; m c 18827; d 03 Jan
1827 Portland, Multnomah, OR.
8. HAYES, Sarah b 14 May 1867-66 County Cork, Ireland; d 21 Feb 1923 Portland,
Multnomah, OR, oo :
10. STEINBACK, John b Germany. .
l2. CASTRUCCI, Giovanni b Italy; d Italy.
13. PAOLINI, Gina b and d Italy.
14. CROCE, Giuseppe b & d Italy.
15. FERRERA, Marie b & d Italy.
16. CURTIN, William b Apr 1830 County Limerick, Ireland' m 20 Aug 1853 Cambridge,
MA; d 24 Feb 1903 Vancouver, Clark, WA; bur. 26 Feb 1903 Vancouver, Clark,
WA St. John's Cemetery.
17. GILBERTSON, Margaret b Mar 1830 County Cork, Ireland; d 05 Apr 1909 Vancouver,
. Clark, WA; Bur 07 Apr 1809 Vancouver, WA St. John's Cemetery.
18. HAYES, John.
19. CULLEN, Anne.



SUMMER 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS 35

32. CURTIN, William,
33, ——=——- s Margaret.

Robert John CURTIN m Barbara K. Burke (Molseed) b 20 Aug 1932 San Francisco, CA.

Ancestor Chart of Lisa Ann MALCOM
36839 SE Sunset View Road Washougal, WA 98671

l. MALCOM, Lisa Ann b 17 January 1859, Vancouver, WA. .
2. MALCOM, Lawrence Cletis b 18 April 1936 Clayton, MO; m 30 Aug 1956 Heilbronn,
West Germany.
3. GRUB, Erika Anneliese b 3 Feb 1938 Heilbronn, West Germany.
4. MALCOLM, Cletis Everett b 23 August 1914 Creal Springs, IL; m 1 Jul 1935 Granite
City, IL; d 5 Feb 1976 Portland, Or.
5., BECKER, Helen Marie b 17 Nov 1917 St. Louis MO.
6. GRUB, Eugene Heinrich b 7 Jun 1904 Heilbronn, W. Germany; m 5 Nov 1932 Heilbronn,
. W. Germany.
7. BINNIG, Emma Marie b § Jan 1812 Heilbronn, W. Germany.
8. MALCOM, Everett b 14 Sep 1892 Creal Springs, IL; m 31 Dec 1813 Golcanda, IL;
d 2 Dec 1950 Carbondale, IL.
9. GRISHAM, Cora Mze b 10 May 1895 Il; d 11 Oct 1976 Wayne, ‘Michigan,
10. BECKER, Henry Edward b 6 Nov 1877 St. Louis, MO; m 28 Feb 1899 St. Lou1s, Mo-
d 3 Jul 1935 St. Louis, MO.
ll. SAEGER, Amanda S. b 21 Dec 1879 St. Louis, MO; d 12 Jul 1939 St. Louis MO.
12. 6&RUB, b 9 Jul 1862; m 31 Mar 1894; d 29 May 1938 Heilbronn, W. Germany. /
13, DIETZ, Rosine Friedricke b 11 Feb 1866; d 1944, JPHANN" GEORG GRIIB
9
1l4. BINNIG, Josef b 17 July 1885; d 10 Sep 1823.
15. ZIMMERMAN, Emma b 22 Mar l887; d 10 Apr 1977.
16. MALCOM, John Taylor b 20 Sep 1847 Saline Co, Il m 17 Nov 1887 Williamson Co, Il;
d 1 Feb 1923 Creal Springs, I1l.
17. RICH, Samantha b 25 Jan 1864 Williamson Co, Il; m 17 Nov 1887 Williamson Co, Il;
d 1 May 1835 Marion, Il.
18. GRISHAM, William Wiley C. b 22 August 1851 Il (Pope Co); d 11 Mar 1920 Creal
Springs, Williamson Co, Il.
19. ROGERS, NaNCY T. b 13 April 1860 Tennessee° d 25 February 1933 Williamson Co,
(Marion), Il. "
20. BECKER, Theodor b ca 1833 Prussia.
2l, =—ecemee- 3 Josephine b ca 1856 Prussia.
22. SAEGER, William b 7 Oct 1841 Germany; d 17 Dec 1919 St. Louis, MO.
23. EBERLE, Anna b ca 1847 Germany or Illinois.
24. GRUB, Johann Caspar b 12 Apr 1819 Germany.
25. AUERHAMMER, Margarete b 17 Nov 1825 Germany; d 21 Mar 190l.
32, MALCOM, Thomas J. b ca 1806 Virginiaj d 3 Aug 1852 Il.
i Jc R —— s Mary C. b ca 1811 Tenn. d after 1880 Il."
34. RICH, John b 10 Jan 1815 Hamilton Co, Il1?; d Jun 1866 Williamson Co, IL.
35. WILLARD, Eliza Jane b 6 Feb 1821 Kentucky, d 1864 Williamson Co, Il.
36. GRISHAM, George.
38. ROGERS, Willis b. Tennessee.
44, SAEGER, William born Germany.
46. EBERLE, John m 12 Apr 1836 St. Clair Co, Il.
47, SCHWINN, Phillipina b ca 1816 Germany.
a8. GRlUs » Georg Michael b 9 Jan 1780 Germany; d 19 Oct l829.
49.. —eeeee- sy Eva Maria b 25 Apr 1780 Germany; d 23 Jul 1823.



36 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XI, No 4

64. MALCOM, Mathew b ca 1777 Virginiaj d ca 1 Sep 1856.

65, —==—w- sy Sally d Illinois.

68. RICH, William b 14 Aug 1785; d l1849.

69, =w~==, Pet (Indian).

70. WILLARD, Enoch b 6 feb 1799 Ky; d 4 Feb 1857 Alexander Co, Il.
71. SWEENY, Mary d ca l84l.

Ancestor Chart of Betty Ann WHITE Rector
(Daughter-in-Law of Helen BURLEIGH Rector)

l. WHITE, Betty Ann b § May 1938 Roseburg, OR; m 7 Feb 1959 Roy James RECTOR,
Portland, Or. '
2. WHITE, George William b 28 Nov 1906, roseburg, OR; d 10 Jun 1981 Prine-
. ville, OR.

3. SCHAAF, Pauline b 27 Oct 1906 St. Anthony, ND; d 2 Jul 1881 Eugene, OR.

4. WHITE, Levi b 8 Nov 1838 Moravia, NY; d 27 Feb 1927 Roseburg, OR.

S. NORMAN, Ida Belle b S Apr 1872 Greenfield, Ind; d Feb 1932 Roseburg, OR.
6. SCHAAF, Frank b 3 Nov 1859 Speyer, Pfalz, Bavaria; d 9 Nov 1932.

7. BENDER, Helen b 12 May 1864 Sulz Mttifr, Bavariaj; d 31 Dec 1921.

8. WHITE, James b 3 Sep 1812, Locke, NY; d 1898 Moravia, NY.

9. LICK, Abigail b 24 Feb 1810 Summer Hill, NY; d 13 Feb 1891,

10. NORMAN, joseph. '

11. RILEY, Martha (Noel Nadon).

12. SCHAAF, Martin. '

13. DEITCH, Margaret.

14, BENDER, Frank.

1S. SEIGLE, Francis

16. WHITE, John b 20 Aug 1785 Partridge Field,fMass;‘d 1 Oct 1863 Moravia, NY.
17. GREENFIELD, Barbara b 6 Apr 1785 Locke, NY; d 7 Mar 1853.
32. WHITE, Nathaniel Jr. b 9 Aug 1752 Lancaster, Mass.
33. BROOKS, Esther b 14 Oct 1756 Woburn, Middlesex, Mass.
34. GREENFIELD, James.
35. PHILLIPS, Margaret.
64. WHITE, Nathaniel Sr. b 1725 Lancaster, Mass; d 21 Mar 1813 buckland, Mass.
65. PHELPS, Lydia b 18 Feb 1727 Lancaster, Mass; d 2 Feb 1802.
67. WYMAN, Esther b 19 Aug 1736 Woburn, Mass; d 4 Mar 1815, Woburn, Mass.

128, WHITE, Capt. John b 20 Sep 1684 Lancaster, Mass; d 12 Sep 1725.

129. WILDER, Eunice b 1690 Lancaster, Mass; d 15 May 1778.

256. WHITE, Josiah b 4 Jun 1643 Lancaster, Mass; d 11 Mar 1714.

257. RICE, Mary b 4 Sep 1656 Sudbury, Mass; d 23 Aug 1733,

512. WHITE, John b 7 Mar 1602 So. Petherton, ENG; d 1673.

513. WEST, Joan b 16 Apr 1606 Drayton, ENG; d 18 May 1654 Lancaster, Mass.
1,024. WHITE, Robert Jr. b 1576 So. Petherton, ENG; d Mar 1642 So Petherton, ENG.
1,025.- WHITE, Mrs. Joan b 1580 So. Petherton, ENGj; d 13 Sep 1631 So. Petherton, ENG.
1,026. WEST, Richard b 5 Feb 1578/9 Drayton, ENG; bur 24 Mar 1643.

1,027. STAPLES, Maudlin b ca 1580 Drayton, SMG; bur 23 Aug 1641.

2,048, WHITE, Robert Sr. b 1553 So, Petherton, ENGj; bur 7 Sep 1600.
2,049, WHITE, Alice b ca 15573 bur 22 Aug 1586 So. Petherton, ENG.
4,096. WHITE, Richard b 1519 Hill Farance, Sommerset, ENG; d 6 May 1576.
4,087. WHITE, Ellen or Helen b ca 1523 Hill Farance, ENG. '

8,192. WHITE, Thomas b 1480 Marriott, Sommerset, ENG.

8,193. RICHARDS, Agnes b allor, Sommerset, ENG. =

16,384, WHITE Robert b 1435 De Farnham, ENG; living in l4sa.

32,768, WHITE, Robertus b 1410 Galley, Hampshire, ENG, = '
¥ B6. BROOKS, Capt. Nathaniel b 18 Jul 1734, Woburn, Mass; d 3 Apr 1783.



SUMMER 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS 37

32,769. ~-==-w-- » Alice b 1415 DeFarnham, ENG.
65,536. WHITE, Johannes b 1388 North Colyngham, ENG.
131,072. WHITE, Johannes Jr. b 1347 Yorkshire, ENG.

- 262,144, WHYTE, Johannes b 1325 Yorkshire, ENG.

524,288. WHYTE, Adam b ca 1300 Yorkshire, ENG.

1,048,576. WHYTE, Wilelmus b ca 1l274.
2,097,152, DeOLNEWGK, Sir Robert Whyte b 1245 Aglon, Yorkshire, ENG.

4,
8,

194,304, DeWHYTE, Thomas b ca 1215 South Wales.
388,608. DeWHYTE, Sir Walter b 1160 of South Wales.

16,777,2;6. FITZGERALD, Maurice b 1124; d 1 Sep 1177 Werford, Ireland.
16,777,217. MONTGOMERY, Alice b ca ll28.

33,554,432, FITZGERALD (FITZOTHO}, Walter b ca 1065 Hampshire, ENG.
33,554,433. RLYS ap TWODRODUR, Nesta b ca 1084, South Wales.

67,
134,

108,8E4. FITZ OTHO, Walter b ca 1035 Hampshire, (Windsor)}, ENG.
108,865. RYALL ap CONGEN, Gladys b ca 1040, Wales.
217,728. OTHO or OTHER (Lord Otho Gherald, of Germany) b ca 1000 Hampshire, ENG.

268,435,456, Robert, DUKE OF NORMANDY (1/2 brother to William the Condqueror).

7.
8.

9.
1lo.

1l.
12.
13.
14,

15.
16.
18.
20.
2l.
24.
2s.
26.
28.
30.

Ancestor Chart of Lavelle KINDER Martin
Rt 1, Box 307 G-~9, Ocean Park, WA 98640

KINDER, Lavelle Gertrude b 3 Apr 1911 Portland, OR; m 18 Jan 1932 (1) Anthony
Francis Flannery; m (2) Ellis Wallace Martin.

KINDER, Warren Jefferson b 21 Nov 1880 Columbia City, Columbia Co, OR; m 28 Jun
1904, Portland, OR; d 13 Apr 1948 Portland, OR.

GENTRY, Edna Gertrude b 10 Jun 1886 near Grant City, Worth Co, MO; d 16 Apr 1976
Portland, OR.

KINDER, Samuel b 26 Dec 1833 nr. Edwardsville, Il; m 28 Oct 1864 Hillsboro, ORj
d 14 Mar 1911 Portland, OR.

BUTTS, Lucy Ann b 26 Sep 1847 Tippecanoe Co, Ind; d 9 Sep 1882 Columbia City or
Deer Island, Columbia Co, OR; bur Kinder Cemetery, Columbia Co, OR.

GENTRY, John Wesley b 18 Sep 1828/38 Green Castle, Putname Co, Ind; m 25 Nov 1861
by Jonathan Eplerj; d 11 August 18915 Portland, OR.

GRIFFITH, Anna b 19 Nov 1840/4l1 Quincy, Ohio; d 17 Jan 1922 Portland, OR.

KINDER, Gallatin b 4 Feb 1802 Washington Co, PA; m 28 Dec 1830; d 27 Jul 187S
on DLC Clark Co, WA.

ARMSTRONG, Mary "Polly" b. Illinois.

BUTTS, Stephen Jr. b. 1818 Onadago Co, NY; m 27 Apr 1838- d 13 Jun 1899 Astoria,
Clatsop Co, OR.

BAKER, Hannah Ellen b 1822; d 12 Jul 1880 Columbia Co, OR.

GENTRY, Martin b 1790/1793 Louisa Co, VA.; d 1852 nr Sacramento, CA.

CORNELL, Jane b 8 Sep 1820 Bullitt Co, KY; d Gentry Co, MO.

GRIFFITH, Thomas Henry b 27/30 Jul 1814 Harrison Co., Ohioj; d 22 July 1899 Port-
land, OR.

WRIGHT, Millie Jane b 1810 Cadiz, Ohio; d 6 Jun 1863,

KINDER, Valentine.

ARMSTRONGy =ww=-- .

BUTTS, Stephen H. Sr. (Doctor).

FRANCIS, Theodosia.

GENTRY, Blackston.

(1) BUNCH, Mary.

CORNELL, William.

GRIFFITH; «—=w=-- .

WRIGHT, =—-e=- .



38 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XI, No 4
Ancestor Chart of Sandra SOUTHWORTH Reid
302 West A Street, Battle Ground, WA 98604
1. SOUTHWORTH, Thelma Irene (Sandra) b 1 Sep 1807 Canton, NY; m 22 Dec 1943 Manas-
as, VA Seymour David Reid.
2. SOUTHWORTH, Stanley Mead b 15 May 1882 Canton, NY; m 31 Oct 1806 Fulton, NY;
d 29 May 1950 Fulton, NY.
3. FLACK, Pearl Lillian b 7 Sep 1886 Flackville, NY; d 1962 Syracuse, NY.
4., SOUTHWORTH, Henry Bloomfield b 27 Jan 1858 Bloomfield, Conn; m 22 Jun 1881 Can-
ton, NY; d 10 Jan 1803 Canton, NY. ‘
5. MEAD, Jenny E. b 4 Nov 1859 Canton, NY; d 10 Mar 1935 Canton, NY.
6. FLACK, William Harrison b 12 Oct 1841 Lisbon, NY; m 12 Dec 1870 Lisbon, NY;
d 12 Mar 1916 Morley, NY.
7. BOOTHROYD, Mary L. b 13 Jun 1853 Ogdensburg, NY; d 28 May 1928 Rensslear Falls,
New York.
8. SOUTHWORTH, Egbert Henry b 27 Nov 1827 Canton, NY; m 1852 Canton, NY; d 15 Mar
1917, age 90, Canton, NY.
9. TRACY, Sylvia E. b 10 Sep 1824, Canton, NY; m ca 1852; d 4 May 1893 Canton NY.
10. MEAD, Orville A. b 18 Nov 1826 Canton, NY; m 12 May 1852 Canton, NY; d 7 Oct
1915 Canton, NY. ’
1ll. CLARK, Emily H. b 31 January 1831 Canton, NY (?); d. 7 Nov 1902 Canton, NY.
12, FLACK, John b 1810.
13. CASTLE, Maria b 1813.
14. BOOTHROYD, Thomas b 1827 England; m 12 Dec 1859, Lisbon, NY; d 1872.
15. CRAWFORD, Anne b 1827 ENG.
16. SOUTHWORTH, Rev. Constant 'b 1794; d 1870.
17. SAFFORD, Miranda b 1803; d 183S.
18. TRACY, Festus b 1778 Norwich, Conn; m ca 1801; d 11 Jan 1857 Canton, NY,
18, CONKEY, Elizabeth b 1787; d 1868 Canton, NY.
20. MEAD, Henry b 1786; d 18a0.
2l. HOPKINS, Melinda b 1797; d 1882.
22. CLARK, Shubell b 1783,
23. BAKER, Hannah b 1787.
28. BOOTHROYD, William b 1804.
29, ——mmea- sy Susanna b 1802.
30. CRAWFORD, John b 1796.
3l cececwa sy Caroline b 1791.
32. SOUTHWORTH, Constand b 17643 d 1827.
33. PACKHAM, Ruth b 1770; d 1850.
34. SAFFORD, Jacob b 1762; d 1829.
35. SEARL, Mary (Polly).
36. TRACY Joshua b 7 Jun 1741 Norwich, Conn.
37. PERKINS, Elizabeth.
38. CONKEY, Joshua b Pelham (?); m 1762.
39. DICK, Dinah d 17S2.
40, MEAD, Jacob b 17B61.
41, BENEDICT, Chloe b 176l.
42. HOPKINS, John.
64. SOUTHWORTH, Constant b 1730;d 1813.
65. PORTER, Mary b 1735; d 1836.
66. PACKHAM, W. Timothy.
68. SAFFORD, John b 1729.
69. JOHNSON, Mary.
70. SEARLE, Rev, John b 1720; d 1787.
71, —ce———— s Mehitable.



SUMMER 1985

TRAIL BREAKERS 39

72. TRACY, Perez b 1716; m 1740.

73. HYDE, Elizabeth b 1724.

80. MEAD, Timothy b 17243 d 1806.

8l. PULNER, Phebe b 28 Feb 1723.

144. TRACY, Winslow b 1688/89; m 1714.
145, RIPLEY, Rachell.
146. HYDE, William.
147. BASSETT, Anna.

* %k Xk Xk Kk ¥ ¥ * ¥ *x X

TOWN/TOWNSHIP?

Have you ever puzzled about the location of a place which you cannot find on a state
map? Some of us do not realize the significance of the township, commonly called

"Town" in the eastern states.

In some states, including Oklahoma, a township has regular bounderies, 6 miles square,
which serves only as the basis of land records and, although named, it has no local

government.
ing body.
none at all.

Townships are often used as division on census returns.

In many states, the township is a corporate unit and is the local govern-
It may have irregqular bounderies, and may have more than one village, or

This name was (in many areas,

still is) used by local residents to designate the place where they live, were born

or married.
village located in another county.

Confusion comes if there is a "Town" (Township) by the same name as a
That village can be searched, and nothing found

relating to your family, because you misunderstood "Town'".

In New York, the Town Clerk is custodian of
the Town Archives, Registers of Births,
Deaths, Marriages. In Rhode Island,
Connecticut, and Vermont, the Town Clerk is
the Registrar of Deeds, and in Rhode Island
he is the Clerk of the Probate Court.

If you have a place name in any state which
you cannot find, write to the Historical
Society of that state for any reference to
a city, village, or township (past or
present). Oklahoma Historical Society
Library has a very useful atlas of town-
ships: maps arranged by state. It is Atlas

of the United States, by John L. Andriot,

1979.

(This article was written by Lois M. Copley
and appeared in the Oklahoma Genealogical
Society Quarterly, Vol. 29 No. 3.)

RSN WS TENL W WIS WL WSSE. WSS N, WSS WSS WIS WSS WSS WSS WS WESL W WS S e

Rota-Gene

Bi-Monthly --- 32 Pages
FREE Queries --- News---
Book Reviews --- Genealogical
TIPS --- Historical Data.

$15.00/Yr.--- Sample $2.50

Charles D. Townsend

5721 Antietam
33581

I.F.R. Genealogy,

J
i
f
J
J
f
f
J
f
f
f
f
INTERNATIONAL GENEALOGICAL MAGAZINE :
J
|
|
I
J
J
I
I
|
Drive, Sarasota, Florida :
|

T S, WS WL WS EDE. WS W, UEGA WHEL VESA TN WEGH WSS UINN WSS VLS. WD, G S W



TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XI, No 4

40
Queries are accepted free from members and non-members alike and will be run in each
TRAIL BREAKERS as space permits. In receipt of an answer to your query, please show
your appreciation with a note of how the information helped you andfor a 20¢ stamp.
The following abbreviations will be used -
aft - after Co. - County gf - grandfather (gmo, etc) p - parents
anc - ancestor crspd - correspondence 99f - great-grandfather prob - probably
b - born CW - Civil war gp - grandparents rec - record
bap - baptised d - died h - husband RW - Rev. War
bet - between dau - daughter info - information s - son
bef - before desc - descendant 1i - lived - sis - sister
bpl - place of birth div - divorced o - married sol - soldier
bro - brother dpl - place of death m/1 - married first (a/2) srams - surnames
bur - buried f - father mo - mother Twp - Township
ca - circa, about fam - family mov - moved unk - unknown
cem - cemetery f-i-1 - father-in-lav (mo-i-1) v - wife
cen - census g - great am - name xch - exchange
BYERS Looking for info on the following families: William Byers, Sr., b
July 1764, resided in Car! e and Preble Cos., OF. One son, David
ABBOTT Byers, b about 1789 in VA,, m to Mary Polly Abbott, b about 1800 TN
Cavid had three sons: James, b 1826; Abraham. b 1829; and Isaac, b
1836, all in Ohio. Many descendents moved to Schoolcraft Co, MI. ,
or other MI.. Cos.
CcODY Also, any info on Peter Cody, b 1816, Ireland, and wife, L oretta
DOYLE Doyle, b 1821 Ireland, resided in Osceola County, MI.
Peggy Foberts, 908 Grace St., Vancouver, WA 98661
s s sk ok ke ok sk ok ok ook ok o ok ok ok ks s ook ok s o ok ks ok sk sk o o o ok ok R ok sk ok sk o o K Rk K Ok o
MILLEF John Miller, b 15 March 1855, Fort Daniel Centre, Bonaventure Co.,
YOUNG Quebec , CAnada. Parents James Miller and Mary Jane Young.
BROWN John m Alice Brown(?) when? where? Known children: Harvey, Fred,

Lessie. In January 1895, John resided in Vancouver, WA |, and was
Sheriff of Clarke Co. In April 1900, son Fred worked in dry goods
store in VVancouver, and son Harvey was a clerk in the post office.
John at that time traveling for Osborne Implement Co.

Desire correspondence with any descendents of family or anyone with
any info on the family. Wish to complete branches of James Miller-
Mary Jane Young family. Will exchange family data.

Mrs Gladys M .Dow, Rivercourse, Alta., Canada TOB 3XO0
3k ok 3k sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk ok sk ok ok sk ok sk ok 3k k 3k 3k ok sk sk ok sk sk ok ok ok ok sk sk sk ok ok ok sk sk sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok



SUMMER 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS 41

ZA LOUDEk Seeking info on Joseph Zaloudek, Came from Bohemia to WI. , with
sons. May be buried, Grant Co. WI.

BRYAN Need background on Hampton H. Bryan b 23 May 1877, Sedgewick

TAYLOR Co., KS. Father was N.B. Bryan B(?) d(?), Mother Anna B, Taylor
b(?) d(?).

SMITH Seeking William T. Smith, b 1852 IL. m. Lydia Ann Travis. Children

TRAVIS b. in Harrison Co., MO. Found on 1880 Census. Who were their pa.?

WARD Seeking info on Nick Martin Ward, b 3 March 1870 in TN. Father was

McKENZIE John Ward and mo was Mary Jane Mckenzie. John is bu. Pisgah Co.
Cem. at Decatur, TN. When? ‘
Catherine D, Ward, 712 N,W. 94th St., Vancouver, WA, 98665

X %k %k K kX %k k * X ¥ *

MUPHY'S LAW

1. You finally get a day off from work to go to a courthouse, and when you get
there, they are closed fo; emergency plumbing repairs.

2. You finally find the obituary of your ancestor in old newspaper, but all it says
is "...died last week..."

3. You spend eternity looking for great-grandmother's maiden name, and when you
find it, your mother tells you she already knew that but you had never asked
her. ’

4. You spend half your life looking for other side of family only to find they
lived right across the street, but had changed their name because of a family
feud.

5. You write down an address of a long-lost relative on back of the telephone bill,
and when you go to find it, your spouse has been helpful and paid it the day
before!

(Taken from San Angelo Gen. & Hist. Soc., TX Newsletter, January 1985.
Submitted by Shirley Rask.)

* %k 3k ¥ %k kX X Xk *k %

Certification: Would you like to become a certified genealogist? Free information
concerning genealogical certification from Richard E. Spurr, Executive Secretary,
Board for Certification of Genealogists, 1307 New Hampshire Ave., N.W., Washington,
DC 20036. Certified researchers are divided into three categories, namely genealo-
gists, American lineage specialists, and genealogical record searchers.

Tip: It is important to note. "of" and "in" in Scottish research: "of" denotes the
owner, "in" is the tenant, e.g. John Smith of (place).:



42

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XI, No 4

INDEX

The alphabetical listings of the Book Reports, Skamania County Cemetery
- Records, Vancouver City Directory, Surname File, and Clark County Civil War
Veterans are not listed here.

Abbott, 40
Aldridge, 9
Alford, 14
Anderson, 13
Armstrong, 37
Auerhammer, 35

Bacon, 17
Baker, 2, 15, 17,
37, 38
Barbee, 17
Bassett, 39
Beall, 34
Becker, 35
Bender, 36
Benedict, 38
Bennett, 20
Berg, 13
Binnig, 35
Bittner, 34
Blurock, 6, 15
Bonge, 11
Boothroyd, 38
Bovan, 13
Brazee, 12
Brooks, 36
Brown, 5, 14, 40
Bryan, 41
Buffington, 34
Bunch, 37
Burkalow, 17
Burleigh, 36
Butts, 37
Byers, 40
Byrne, 15

Campbell, 34
Canby, S
Castle, 38
Castrucci, 34
Clark, 38
Cody, 40
Collins, 14
Conkey, 38
Copley, 39
Cornell, 37

Cottingham, 17
Cottrell, 13
Crabb, 12
Crawford, 38
Croce, 34
Cronk, 13
Cullen, 34
Curtin, 15, 34

Daniels, 9
Darbee, 18
Davis, 16
Deitch, 36
DeOlnewgk, 37
DeWhyte, 37
Dick, 38
Dietz, 35
Dillon, 14
Dimick, 12
Dow, 40
Doyle, 40
DuBois, 10
Duncan, 14
Dyson, 34

Eastman, 7
Eaton, 16
Eberle, 35
Elwell, 6
Eversole, 15

Fender, 11
Ferrera, 34
Fisher, 17
Fitzgerald, 37
Fitz Otho, 37
Fitzotho, 37
Flack, 38.
Fooks, 17, 18
Foraker, 8
Francis, 7, 37
Frazey, 12
French, 11

Gallaher, 13
Gentry, 37

, 18 Gilbertson, ' 34
Gilman, 21
Gray, 10
Greenfield, 36
Griffith, 37
Grisham, 35
Grub, 35
, 35
Hall, 13
Harris, 2
Harshman, 2, 21
Hasson, 9
Hayes, 34
Healy, 10
Hepola, 21
Hitchcock, 12, 13
Hoff, 16
Hogan, 12
Holman, 34
Holverson, 2
Homes, 13
Hopkins, 38
Hutchinson, 11
Hyde, 39

Ingram, 12

Johnson, 14, 38
Jones, 9

Kaiser, 8
Kane, 13
Kelly, 13
Kilbourne, 5
Kinder, 37
King, 6
Kinney, 12
Klein, 5
Knight, 2

LaFramboise, 17
Landers, 2
Landon, 8
Laverty, 13
Lick, 36
Lindsey, 13

Liver, 15
Lovelace, 15, 34
Luis, 13
Lydecker, 9
Lyons, 12

Malcom, 35, 36
Maloney, 2
Martin, 16, 37
May, 12, 18
McAndrew, 11
McCafferty, 16
McCarty, 16
McConet, 13
McDonald, 13
McGuire, 12
McIrvin, 14
McKee, 5
McKenzie, 41
McKinney, 16
McNeil, 13
Mead, 38, 39
Meeker, 12
Menhennet, 13
Miller, 40
Montgomery, 37
Morgan, 17

Nolan, 13, 16
Norman, 36
Nye, 15

O'Donnell, 12
Oman, 2
O'Neil, 13
Other, 37
Otho, 37
O'Toole, 13

Packham, 38
Pangburn, 15
Paolini, 34
Parker, 14

Pearson, 11
Pelton, 1lo6

Perkins, 38



SUMMER 1985

Pfister, 14
Phelps; 36
Phillips, 36
Pierce, 14
Piper, 12
Plummer, 12.
Ponder, 15
Porter, 38
Proebstel, 6, 10,
15
Pulner, 39
Putney, 12

Quitschenbach, 14

Rask, 41
Rathbim, 11
Rector, 17, 36
Reid, 38

Rees, 14
Ressinger, 13
Rice, 36

Rich, 35, 36
Richards, 36
Riley, 36

(By Miranda Snow. Walton,

Quarterly.)

TRAIL BREAKERS ~ ° 43
Ripley, 39 Slocum, 9 . Watson, 14
Risburg, 13 ~ Smiley, .9 . Weaver, 14
Rlys ap. Twodrodur, Smith, 9, 12, 14, Welch, 12
37 16, 41 Wells, 10

Roach, 12, 14 Southworth, 38 Wendling, 13
Roberts, 40 Spencer, 12 | - West,. .36
Rogérs,»35 Spurr,. a1 - Westhoff, 10
Rounds, 11 Staples, 36 White, 17, 36, 37
Rourke, 14 Statler, 15 Whithey, 6
Ryall ap Congen, 37 Steffen, 14 Wﬁyte, 37
Ryan, 15 Steinbeck, 34 wild, 14
Stephenson, 9 Wilder, 36
Saeger, 35 Sullivan, 14 Willard, 35, 36
Safford, 38 Sweeny, 36 Willias, 14
Schaaf, 36 ‘ Wilmot, 13
Schuck, 13 Taylor, 41 Wilson, 14
Schwinn, 35 . Thomas, 12 Wood, 14
Searl, 38 Tracy, 38, 39 Woodin, 9
Searle, 38 Travis, 41 Woodward, 13
Seigle, 36 Tuck, 16 Wright, 37
Setons, 15 Wyman, 36
Sewell, 17, 18 Walden, 12
Shannon, 14 Wall, 5 Young, 40
Shaw, 15, 17 Walters, 9
Shoffner, 13 Ward, 2, .9, 41 Zaloudek, 41

Wastradowskl,'2

* % % ¥ % ¥ ¥k ¥ Xk %

GENEALOGIST

Once I was a normal person
Before I climbed my family tree,
Now my forbears are acquainted,
They make a battleground of me.
My Great-grandpa Pat from Ireland.
Makes me dance with happy feet,”
But my English one, Lord Ogley,
' Walks sedately down the street.
Then my Swedish Grandma, Olga,
Gives away each cent I make, L
While my Scottish Grandma ;hudders
At the things I waste and break.

.My Great—grandma from Paris

Laughs and flirts the livelong day,
But my Great-grandma from Plymouth o
Turns my head the other way.. ... ¢}
Thus they dlffer, thus they argue,
How I wish they would agree,
For I never can determine
- Which of them is really me.

taken from the So. Kentucky Genealogical

Zimmeérman, 35

Society



GENEAI.OGICAI. HOI_DINGS
'OF THE
SPOKANE PUBLIC LIBRARY

Published By The
EASTERN WASHINGTON GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
To Commemorate Its
50TH ANNIVERSARY

[ )
Price: $10.00

(Including Mailing)

400 Pages, Soft-Bound
8%2 x 11
Listing over 4500 Books, including:

SOURCE & VITAL RECORDS * REGIONAL HISTORIES ¢ CENSUSES & INDICES

GENEALOGY & REFERENCE GUIDESAL; OGENEAI.OGIIES & SURNAME BOOKS

MICROFORMS ¢ PERIODICALS ¢ VERTICAL FILE ITEMS

Mail with check or money order to:
EASTERN WASHINGTON GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
P.O. Box 1826
Spokane, Washington 99210-1826

PLEASE MAIL THE E.W.G.S. HOLDINGS BOOK AS SOON AS POSSIBLE TO:

Name

Address

City State Zip.




CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY PUBLICATIONS

Price

Clark CountysWashington Eensusrof 18500 and Q1860 Valume 1 of o n ol o aiin g egesg
Gives complete information on all members of household, not just an index.
70 pages. Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.

1870 Census of Clark, Chehalis, Cowlitg, Jefferson and Island Co'sS. « » = » =« $15.00
Washington, Volume 2

This book is the full federal census enumeration of these counties in 1870.

150 pages +, fully indexed. Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.

Crarkicounty - Washington CemMelerie Syra Vol Me im0 e et i S 5001
0ld City Cemetery of Vancouver. Includes tombstone inscriptions, cemetery
maps, information from the sexton's records and some obituaries. 184 pages.
Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.

clark County. Washington Cemetekries, Waollme el s s oot ol e o o dv i o 515000
Compiled by the Clark County Genealogical Society Cemetery Committee.
Includes St. James Acres, Salmon Creek Methodist, St. John's Lutheran,
Pioneer and Fisher Cemeteries. Has inscriptions from stones, additional
information from funeral home or sexton's records, maps with grave locations.
231 pages.

ClarkrComty Washington Marraage s s ol e e e e e ol S s S 0 ()
Early Clark County marriages through the year 1896. Over 4,000 surnames,
fully indexed. Many out of state marriages are included. Clark County was
known as the "Marriage Capital of the Pacific Northwest". Many Oregon people
came to Clark County to marry, also as an early military post, names can be
found from all parts of the country. 220 pages + index.

Clark County Washington Marriages, Volume 2 . « o 5 = ¢ o 4 2 s « = = = = » « $15,00
Early Clark County marriages, including years 1897 through 1904. 221 pages
of marriages, plus index.

POSTAGE: $1.50 for lst book, 50¢ for each additional book.
Washington residents add 6.2% sales tax to all orders.

Back issues of the Trail Breakers are available while the supply lasts!

1974/75 Voli @il i P $1.00 each
1975/76 Viol: 2 2, $1.00 each
1976 /77 Vol. 3 - P i RS $1.00 each
1977/78 Viodliwid 1l e e $1.00 each
1978/79 Vol. 5 H 1 9  ER $1.00 each
1279 /80 Vels b il 2s S35 $1.50 each
1280/81 Vol 7 T e e S $1.50 each
1981 /82 Vol s 8 - e S et e el $2.00 each
1982/83 Vol s S Dy R o $2.00 each
1983/84 Vil Solln sl s EONba R o $2.50 each

PRINTING: If you are planning a future publicaticn of your genealogy, contact the
C.C.G.S. Printing Committee for our rates. We will be able to give you guide lines
about getting your material into print and can save you a great deal of money!



Fimeer § g,

Langei g
Germa oy

a1l Beoedepy

F.l. Bow geg
Mavekgs g,

,‘.JH" EBIEEMwmmN




